
 
OHIO BOARD OF NURSING 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD NOVEMBER 28-29, 2018 

 
The regular meeting of the Ohio Board of Nursing (Board) was held on 
November 28-29, 2018, at the Board office located at 17 South High Street, Suite 
660, Columbus, Ohio 43215.  
 
On Wednesday, November 28, 2018, at 8:30 a.m., President Patricia Sharpnack 
called the Board meeting to order, welcomed guests, and requested that Board 
Members introduce themselves.  On Thursday, November 29, 2018, at 9:30 a.m., 
President Patricia Sharpnack called the Board meeting to order.  Vice-President 
Brenda Boggs read the Board mission each day. 
 
Patricia Sharpnack, RN, President  
Brenda Boggs, LPN, Vice-President 
Sandra Ranck, RN, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters 
Sandra Beidelschies, RN (Absent Wednesday after 10:00 a.m.; Absent Thursday) 

Matthew Carle, Consumer Member 
Barbara Douglas, RN, APRN-CRNA 
Nancy Fellows, RN (Absent Thursday after 11:00 a.m.) 
Erin Keels, RN, APRN-CNP 
Lisa Klenke, RN  
Deborah Knueve, LPN 
Lauralee Krabill, RN 
Daniel Lehmann, LPN (Absent Wednesday and Thursday) 
Joanna Ridgeway, LPN 
 
Unless noted in these minutes as exhibits, all written reports submitted to the 
Board are maintained in the Board office according to the Board record retention 
schedule. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
Board Meeting Overview 
On Wednesday, at 1:20 p.m., the following addressed the Board: Jeana 
Reinhart, R.N., appearing on her own behalf, and AAG James Wakley. On 
Thursday, Open Forum was held at 9:30 a.m., and Executive Session was at 
9:36 a.m. 
 
Approval of Minutes of the September 2018 Meeting 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
the Board approve the minutes from the September 2018 Board meeting, as 
submitted.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present 
with Lauralee Krabill and Lisa Klenke abstaining. 
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Executive Director Report 
Director Houchen highlighted the following from the Executive Director Report: 
 

• The Board welcomed new staff, Jennifer Kahle, Financial Manager; Erica 
Marino, Monitoring Agent; Anthony Stocco, Compliance Attorney; and 
Brian Walter, Compliance Attorney. 

 

• A recent change to the law expanded the list of individuals required to 
report suspected elder abuse in Ohio. The Board emailed licensees about 
the reporting requirement and the resources available. Information has 
also been posted on the website. 
 

• The Ohio Community Health Worker (CHW) Statewide Assessment was 
completed by the Ohio Department of Health and the Ohio College of 
Medicine Government Resource Center and issued in September.   
 

• Renewal for LPNs and peak licensure season proceeded smoothly. Over 
48,000 LPNs renewed, and about 1,800 placed their license on inactive 
status. The Compliance Unit reviewed about 600 renewal and 1,000 initial 
applications. Board staff are preparing for the next renewal period which 
starts on January 2, 2019, for dialysis technicians and community health 
workers.  

 

• The Board hosted the NCSBN NCLEX Regional Workshop in November 
with approximately 140 attending. The evaluations were positive. 
 

• Staff presented at the Ohio Board of Pharmacy’s 2018 Fall Field Staff 
Meeting. The Compliance Unit hosted a retreat for Board Compliance and 
Enforcement Agents in October. 

 
President Sharpnack asked about the number of complaints received in 2018 
compared to prior years and Barbara Douglas asked about the alternative 
program. Director Houchen reported the number of complaints and AP 
participants were about the same this year as compared to 2017. 
 
Fiscal Report 
The Fiscal Report was presented for the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2019. The 
Board reviewed the report and stated the format as presented is appropriate for 
their review each quarter.  
 
Legislative Report 
Tom Dilling reviewed the legislative memorandum. He noted that he will clarify 
information in the NCSBN policy briefing that reported on the newly passed 
federal law that expanded CARA. NCSBN reported that the number of patients 
for whom the prescriber could prescribe buprenorphine through medication-
assisted treatment increased but that number may not be correct, as reported. 
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The Board reviewed the CRNA legislation and discussed taking a position on the 
bills. Consumer Member Matthew Carle stated that the Board is a regulatory 
agency, and while it is appropriate to monitor legislation that impacts the 
regulation of nursing, it may not be appropriate for the Board to take positions on 
certain legislation. Board members agreed, and Lisa Klenke suggested the Board 
consider developing a statement that reflects the Board encourages nurses to 
practice to the full extent of their licensed scope of practice. Sandra Ranck 
recommended adding language to the Compact Licensure statement to that 
effect. The Board agreed to discuss language at the Retreat. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Administrative Rule Review 
On Wednesday, November 28, 2018, the Board conducted a Public Rules 
Hearing. There was no one present to provide testimony. The Public Rules 
Hearing concluded at 1:18 p.m.   
 
On Thursday, November 29, 2018, Holly Fischer informed the Board that an 
email was received related to the Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) rule. 
Although the email was received by a staff member on Monday, November 26, 
2018, the email was not forwarded to H. Fischer prior to the rules hearing. The 
comment asked that the Board “stop legislating in regard to MAT.” H. Fischer 
stated the Board was proposing the MAT rule as required by HB 49, which also 
requires that the rules be similar to the Medical Board rules. H. Fischer asked the 
Board if the comment changed their position and if they would prefer to withdraw 
the rule. Board members reviewed and considered the email comment and by 
general consensus agreed not to withdraw the rule, and to proceed with the rule 
making process. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
On Thursday, November 29, 2018: 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board go into Executive Session to discuss pending or imminent court action with 
legal counsel, and to consider the appointment, employment, dismissal, 
discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of a public employee or official, 
or the investigation of charges or complaints against a public employee.  A roll 
call vote was taken, and the Board unanimously voted to go into Executive 
Session with the following members present and voting: L. Krabill, E. Keels, S. 
Ranck, J. Ridgeway, N. Fellows. B. Douglas, D. Knueve, L. Klenke, M. Carle, P. 
Sharpnack, and B. Boggs.  The Board entered Executive Session at 9:36 a.m., 
and reported out at 10:00 a.m.  
 
APPROVALS 
New Nursing Education Program 
OIAH Associate Degree RN Program 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Erin Keels, that the Board 
grant Conditional approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-08, OAC, to OIAH 
Associate Degree RN Program. It was further moved that the Program submit 
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progress reports to the Board on or before June 12, 2019, November 6, 2019 
and March 10, 2020. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members 
present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack 
abstaining. 
 
Nursing Education Programs – Approval Status 
Antonelli College Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the Board 
grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Antonelli 
College Practical Nursing Program for a period of one year.  It was further moved 
that the Program submit progress reports to the Board on or before January 23, 
2019 and July 23, 2019. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia 
Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Felbry College-School of Nursing Associate of Applied Science in Nursing 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Erin Keels, that the Board 
grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Felbry College-
School of Nursing Associate of Applied Science in Nursing for a period of five 
years.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with 
Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Felbry College-School of Nursing LPN to RN Bridge Nursing Program 
No Action: The Program will remain on Provisional approval by operation of 
Rule 4723-5-23(C), OAC. 
 
Felbry College-School of Practical Nursing 
No Action: The Program will remain on Provisional approval by operation of 
Rule 4723-5-23(C), OAC. 
 
Sandusky Career Center LPN to RN Diploma Program 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
the Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to 
Sandusky Career Center LPN to RN Diploma Program for a period of five years. 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Stautzenberger College Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to 
Stautzenberger College Practical Nursing Program for a period of five years. 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Terra State Community College Associate Degree in Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Terra 
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State Community College Associate Degree in Nursing Program for a period of 
five years. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with 
Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Wayne County Schools Career Center High School Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Wayne 
County Schools Career Center High School Practical Nursing Program for a 
period of five years. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members 
present with Sandra Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack 
abstaining. 
 
Nurse Education Programs Program Requests 
Galen College of Nursing Prelicensure Baccalaureate Nursing Degree Program 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board approve, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-08, OAC, the change in 
implementation date of the Galen College of Nursing Prelicensure Baccalaureate 
Nursing Degree Program to January 2019.  It was further moved that the 
Program submit progress reports to the Board on or before March 19, 2019, 
December 18, 2019, September 23, 2020, April 21, 2021, and October 5, 2021. 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Beidelschies, Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Training Programs 
Care Coordination Systems’ Community Health Worker 1 Program 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that after 
consideration of the deficiency report and the Program’s response to the 
deficiency report, the  Board place Care Coordination Systems’ Community 
Health Worker 1 Program on Provisional approval, in accordance with Rule 
4723-26-14, OAC, for a period of two years, based on the Program’s failure to 
meet and maintain the minimum standards set forth in Rule 4723-26-12(B)(2) 
and (C)(1), OAC. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members 
present. 
 
National Certifying Organizations for APRNs 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board approve, for 2019, the following national certifying organizations for 
advanced practice registered nurses seeking a license to practice in Ohio, in 
accordance with Sections 4723.06(A) and 4723.46, ORC: American Academy of 
Nurse Practitioners Certification Board; American Association of Critical-Care 
Nurses Certification Corporation; American Midwifery Certification Board; 
American Nurses Credentialing Center; Hospice and Palliative Credentialing 
Center; National Board of Certification and Recertification for Nurse Anesthetists; 
National Certification Corporation; Oncology Nursing Certification Corporation; 
and Pediatric Nursing Certification Board. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of 
the Board members present. 
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National Testing Organizations for Dialysis Technicians 
Action:  It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Erin Keels, that the Board 
approve, for 2019, the following national dialysis technician testing organizations 
in accordance with Section 4723.751, ORC, and Rule 4723-23-10 (A), OAC: 
Board of Nephrology Examiners Nursing and Technology (BONENT); National 
Nephrology Certification Organization (NNCO); and Nephrology Nursing 
Certification Commission (NNCC).  Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the 
Board members present. 
 
Retroactive Approvals for Licensees and Certificate Holders 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the Board retroactively ratify, as submitted, the licenses and certificates, including 
temporary permits, initially issued by the Board September 1, 2018 through 
October 31, 2018,  to the following: registered nurses; licensed practical nurses; 
APRN-CRNAs; APRN-CNPs; APRN-CNSs; APRN-CNMs; Ohio certified dialysis 
technicians; dialysis technician interns; community health workers; and medication 
aides, taking into account those licenses and certificates subject to discipline, 
surrender or non-renewal. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board 
members present. 
 
ADJUDICATION AND COMPLIANCE 
On Thursday, November 29, 2018, President Patricia Sharpnack requested that 
each voting Board member verify that they reviewed in depth all materials 
pertaining to these matters by saying “yes” or “no” and that any Board member 
who did not review the materials abstain from voting on the matters. 
 
Board Actions 
 
NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, 
ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Ambundo, Swanzetta, P.N. 116491 (CASE #18-5245); Bailey, Kenneth, R.N. 
297107 (CASE #17-7539); Osborne, Julia, R.N. 161875 (CASE #18-5468); 
Peterson, Sharla, R.N. 436749 (CASE #18-5020); McCumber, Catherine, R.N. 
253323 (CASE #18-4904); Fitz, Amy, R.N. 305246 (CASE #18-5709); Tippie, 
Samantha, R.N. 402364 (CASE #18-5152); Wright, Towanda, P.N. 118455 
(CASE #18-4813); Vankerkhove, Karen, R.N. 252773 (CASE #18-3782); 
Bredestege, Jeannette, R.N. 265809 (CASE #18-5090); Jackson, Angela, P.N. 
088932 (CASE #17-3418); Jackson, Helen, P.N. 106989 (CASE #17-5044); 
Halloran, Erin, R.N. 401558 (CASE #17-2508); Barger, Kelly, P.N. 105131 
(CASE #18-0869); Fox, Kasey, R.N. 360944 (CASE #18-0029); Mishic, Barbara, 
R.N. 122368 (CASE #18-2892); Mason, Jennifer, R.N. 334044 (CASE #18-
2452); Buchanan, Aimee, R.N. 262071 (CASE #18-5359); Crowder, Patricia, 
P.N. 151365 (CASE #18-4827); Davis, Lynn, R.N. 171344 (CASE #18-5981); 
Johnson, Nicole, R.N. 381980, APRN-CNP applicant (CASE #18-4783); 
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Harnden, Seth, R.N. 346754 (CASE #17-7119); Bakaitis, Teresa, R.N. 345862 
(CASE #18-6075); Elliott, Ashley, R.N. 326182 (CASE #18-5755); Curry, Roni, 
R.N. 321057 (CASE #18-4845); Persell, Kathy, R.N. 391015 (CASE #18-5252); 
Burch, Sylvia, P.N. 127175 (CASE #18-6296); Felts, Karen, P.N. 112283 (CASE 
#17-7030); Briganti, Richard, R.N. 218428 (CASE #18-4717); Brode, Rhonda, 
R.N. 200777 (CASE #17-6394); Donnally, Anna, P.N. 146170 (CASE #18-1604); 
Flowers, Lori, R.N. 375154 (CASE #18-4584); Pearl-Wanzo, Shafiah, P.N. 
166012 (CASE #18-4739); Smith, Jasmine, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #18-5378); 
Hutchinson, Betty, DTI applicant (CASE #18-4081); Adkins, Cathy, P.N. 147557 
(CASE #18-1380); Thigpen, Tre’Chelle, MAC 000579 (CASE #18-2947); 
Vazquez, Allyson, R.N. 444716 (CASE #18-5156); Brown, Chrystal, P.N. 104002 
(CASE #18-3406); Mullins, Jessica, P.N. 119205 (CASE #18-6218); Graham, 
Nancy, P.N. 165289 (CASE #18-5518); Prater, Devona, R.N. 400080, P.N. 
150425 (CASE #18-1649); Cotrell, Kelli, P.N. 113460 (CASE #18-1568); Darco, 
Sophia, P.N. 156934 (CASE #18-3419); Dunn, Angelina, P.N. 108712 (CASE 
#18-4989); Campbell, Jodi, P.N. 147775 (CASE #17-6884); Schultz, Lisa, R.N. 
433840 (CASE #17-6459); Connor, Holly, R.N. 391079 (CASE #18-5523); 
Marecic, Laura, R.N. 238716 (CASE #18-4552); Hardin, Latisha, P.N. 161173 
(CASE #18-5566); Drewry, Bruce, R.N. 403688 (CASE #18-3073); Croff, 
Natchelle, P.N. 164799 (CASE #18-5422); Gibson, Kylie, P.N. 134511 (CASE 
#18-4582); McHenry, Celeste, P.N. 109274 (CASE #18-4563); Kaiser, Jessica, 
R.N. 395096 (CASE #18-4734); Ordunez, Victoria, P.N. endorse (CASE #18-
4258); Griggs, Brianne, P.N. 129537 (CASE #18-2304); Youngquist, Amanda, 
R.N. 361237 (CASE #17-4801); Holcomb, Stacy, P.N. 134915 (CASE #18-4738); 
Booth, Kathleen, R.N. 420204 (CASE #17-5205); Eblin, Rebecca, R.N. 255964 
(CASE #18-1262); Herlan, Maureen, R.N. 424571 (CASE #18-5128); Dalrymple, 
Rebekah, R.N. 366604 (CASE #18-4585); Thomas, Jessica, R.N. 363689 (CASE 
#18-3158); Socausky, Melissa, R.N. 407975 (CASE #17-3111); McCormick, 
Neal, R.N. 346551 (CASE #17-6435); Lombardi, Angelina, R.N. 325126 (CASE 
#17-3767); Hastings, Aubrey, R.N. 285780 (CASE #17-0245). 
 
Joanna Ridgeway abstained on Hastings, Aubrey, R.N. 285780 (CASE #17-
0245). Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with 
Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
IMMEDIATE SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for 
violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Beckman, Dawn, R.N. 334610, P.N. 103448 (CASE #18-6217); Kavanagh, 
Stacey, P.N. 132249 (CASE #17-2992); Poling, Lindsey, P.N. 140616 (CASE 
#17-2552); Pierson, Janice, R.N. 209514 (CASE #18-2265); McCune, Edith, R.N. 
272410, P.N. 071593 (CASE #18-4205); McCormack, Amber, P.N. 134744 
(CASE #17-2459); Eckenroad, Carrie, P.N. 111845 (CASE #18-2718); Weber, 
Delores, P.N. 145278 (CASE #18-5929); Rupp, Alexis, P.N. 125430 (CASE #18-
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3831); Brown, April, P.N. 099868 (CASE #18-1264); Carr, Emily, R.N. 373136 
(CASE #16-3715); Jenkins, Erika, P.N. 124901 (CASE #18-3927); Nicholson, 
Paula, R.N. 284398, P.N. 102647 (CASE #18-6155); Tajblik, Cary, P.N. 141931 
(CASE #18-5433); Selhorst, Sara, R.N. 386431, P.N. 130799 (CASE #18-2582). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that 
the Board issue a Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Nussbaum, Jennifer, R.N. 316626 (CASE #18-5766); Broughton, Julie, R.N. 
186425 (CASE #18-4896); Davis, Chelsey, P.N. 134538 (CASE #18-6119); 
Bailey, Melissa, R.N. 386234 (CASE #18-4899); Olobatuyi, Julianah, P.N. 
116190 (CASE #18-5863); Braun, Lisa, P.N. 148466 (CASE #18-6503); Horton, 
Jessica, R.N. 350433 (CASE #18-5770); Wright, Ashley, R.N. NCLEX, P.N. 
160515, DT 002747 (CASE #18-6314); Sam, Amanda, R.N. 433776, P.N. 
120398 (CASE #18-2890); Roxburgh, Jillian, P.N. 142551 (CASE #18-5690). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
POST IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
the Board issue a Post Immediate Suspension and Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s): 

Ehret, Stephen, R.N. 369515 (CASE #17-4468); Deal, Curtis, R.N. 400501 
(CASE #17-3926); Schultz, George, R.N. 399637 (CASE #18-0216); Flack, Kylie, 
P.N. 140929 (CASE #17-4994); North, Rachael, P.N. 145307 (CASE #18-3932); 
Baird, Michael, R.N. 407751 (CASE #18-1272). 

Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
The Immediate Suspension Notices for these cases had already been issued by 
the time the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing was approved during the meeting. 
 
SURRENDERS/WITHDRAWALS 
Permanent Voluntary Surrender 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that the 
Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Surrender of License for the following 
case(s): 
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Scheurenbrand, Stephanie, R.N. 364503 (CASE #18-1857); Cundiff, Catherine, 
R.N. 222262, P.N. 056697 (CASE #18-5879); Larkins, Melinda, R.N. 352306, 
P.N. 128473 (CASE #18-5429). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board approve the Consent Agreements for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC 
entered into by and between the Board in the following case(s): 
 
Jones, McKenzie, R.N. 446854 (CASE #18-1461); Ullrich, Karla, R.N. 394310 
(CASE #17-7504); Andrews, Jennifer, P.N. 095897 (CASE #18-4991); Nolcox, 
Daija, R.N. 421618 (CASE #18-1677); Rabe, Tiffany, R.N. 343766 (CASE #18-
0419); Tallent, Kaleb, P.N. 161026 (CASE #17-5141); Stevenson, Virginia, R.N. 
166332, APRN-CRNA 07967 (CASE #18-2316); Contos, Casie, R.N. 447045 
(CASE #18-3161); Angelo, Katy, R.N. 381428 (CASE #18-0795); Freeman, 
Brandi, P.N. 138226 (CASE #18-2699); Chase, Linda, R.N. 330058 (CASE #18-
1811); Benson, Traci, P.N. 138045 (CASE #17-3888); Sanders, Ciera, R.N. 
405548 (CASE #18-1908); Whitmore, Tiawna, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #18-4675); 
Norman, Sheryl, R.N. 235931 (CASE #18-0876); Ralston, Tammy, R.N. 359022 
(CASE #18-1198); Vasquez, Diana, P.N. 118550 (CASE #18-4944); Goodwyn, 
Michelle, R.N. 408085 (CASE #17-2017); Hooks, Lakisha, P.N. 125798 (CASE 
#16-4231); Crawford, Madeline, R.N. 437023 (CASE #18-2401); Daniels, Yvette, 
P.N. 108596 (CASE #18-2941); Schlater, Samantha, R.N. 372068, APRN-CNP 
020468 (CASE #18-2832); Youngless, Theresa, P.N. 138359 (CASE #17-6014); 
Hauser, Jennifer, P.N. 135558 (CASE #18-5402); Kilgore, Randi, R.N. 409636, 
P.N. 149377 (CASE #18-4223); Gaither, Ryan, R.N. 379426 (CASE #17-7128); 
Wills, Timnah, P.N. 104981 (CASE #17-7251); Green, Jennifer, R.N. 184432 
(CASE #17-6995); Auvil, Angela, P.N. 096415 (CASE #18-2409); Dorsey, 
Lakeshia, P.N. 160128 (CASE #17-5230); Blakley, Kelli, R.N. NCLEX, P.N. 
149336 (CASE #17-6994); Friedrichs, Christopher, R.N. 314162 (CASE #16-
7353); Bonam, Midge, D.T. 004572 (CASE #18-5954); Rivard, Richard, R.N. 
endorse (CASE #18-5292); Norman, Lovette, DTI applicant (CASE #18-5553); 
Gembus, Sandra, R.N. 211887, APRN-CRNA applicant (CASE #18-4599); 
Mcelya, Vanessa, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #18-4233); Micheals, Jacinda, R.N. 
420849 (CASE #18-0183); Raudabaugh, Jeffrey, R.N. 261645 (CASE #18-2016); 
Jolliff, Amy, R.N. 407449, P.N. 111709 (CASE #16-5937); Baglia, Stephanie, 
R.N. NCLEX (CASE #18-5482); O’Mara, Emily, R.N. 369200 (CASE #18-1114); 
Becknell, Tammy, R.N. 317423 (CASE #18-3865); Corpe, Kristin, R.N. 352700 
(CASE #17-4005); Walsh, Natalie, R.N. 322148 (CASE #18-0713); Claytor, 
Amanda, R.N. 328371 (CASE #18-4158); Hoyd, Jamie, P.N. 125891 (CASE #18-
3425); Leach, Heather, DTI applicant (CASE #18-5450); Clark, Sean, R.N. 
381042 (CASE #17-2478); Christner, Ashley, P.N. 155932 (CASE #18-5933); 
Wismer, Frances, R.N. 316808 (CASE #18-4240); Raver, Sommer, P.N. 108121 
(CASE #18-5221); Taylor, John, R.N. 265040 (CASE #17-7738); Littman, 
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Richard, R.N. 334623 (CASE #18-2970); Collins, Michelle, R.N. 326884, P.N. 
106717 (CASE #18-0174); Woahtee, Quamai, P.N. endorse (CASE #18-5635); 
Pritchett, Anthony, P.N. 156527 (CASE #17-5629); Platek, Christopher, R.N. 
353869 (CASE #18-1774); Roberts, Brian, R.N. 405423 (CASE #18-6588); Kidd, 
Karen, R.N. 363941, P.N. 118012 (CASE #18-5208); Bell, Christopher, R.N. 
396083 (CASE #18-0798); Wears, Stephanie, R.N. 264262 (CASE #18-3844); 
Arnold, Julie, R.N. 261904 (CASE #17-5664); Langenkamp, Amanda, P.N. 
164208 (CASE #18-3674); Esquivel-Rodriguez, Amanda, R.N. 445637, P.N. 
114304 (CASE #18-4308); Sterling, Brittany, R.N. 405125 (CASE #18-3065); 
Kuhn, Nicole, R.N. 342750 (CASE #18-0205); Brooks, Shannon, P.N. NCLEX 
(CASE #18-3924); Phalen, Marcie, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #18-3756); Murphy, 
Thuy, R.N. 416141 (CASE #18-1391); Martin, Jermaine, P.N. 147445 (CASE 
#18-6224); Dombrowski, Nicholle, R.N. 420801 (CASE #18-1170); Nikolic, Mary, 
R.N. 244109 (CASE #18-1398); Bundren, Stephanie, P.N. 165508 (CASE #18-
2702); Gascho, Rachel, P.N. 162265 (CASE #18-4736); Moore, Lateshia, P.N. 
NCLEX (CASE #17-1016); Cox, Katherine, P.N. 148579 (CASE #18-5804); 
Kruger, Timothy, R.N. 291415 (CASE #18-6453); Deel, Mindy, R.N. 318950 
(CASE #18-6532); Angiulo, Jayme, P.N. 163958 (CASE #17-2576); Rowe, 
Elena, P.N. 164207 (CASE #18-0284); Howard, Toni, R.N. 418245 (CASE #18-
4919); DiLeonardo, Darlene, P.N. 122459 (CASE #18-1119); Jeter, Christian, 
P.N. 166934 (CASE #18-3088); Worthington, Elaina, P.N. 154761 (CASE #17-
6589); Hildebrecht, Kimberly, R.N. 374766 (CASE #18-2641); Dock, Amy, R.N. 
344179 (CASE #18-4672); Montgomery, Joshua, R.N. 375599 (CASE #17-
6965); Hennon, Bridget, R.N. 402853, APRN-CRNA 019436 (CASE #17-5827); 
Pressler, Marcia, R.N. 239894, P.N. 081285 (CASE #17-7588); Salak, Diane, 
R.N. 176621 (CASE #17-6542). 
 
Brenda Boggs voted no on Angelo, Katy, R.N. 381428 (CASE #18-0795), Clark, 
Sean, R.N. 381042 (CASE #17-2478); and abstained on Vasquez, Diana, P.N. 
118550 (CASE #18-4944); Barbara Douglas abstained on Gembus, Sandra, R.N. 
211887, APRN-CRNA applicant (CASE #18-4599); Erin Keels abstained on 
Norman, Sheryl, R.N. 235931 (CASE #18-0876), Raudabaugh, Jeffrey, R.N. 
261645 (CASE #18-2016), Jolliff, Amy, R.N. 407449, P.N. 111709 (CASE #16-
5937), Claytor, Amanda, R.N. 328371 (CASE #18-4158), Sterling, Brittany, R.N. 
405125 (CASE #18-3065); Lauralee Krabill abstained on Youngless, Theresa, 
P.N. 138359 (CASE #17-6014);  Joanna Ridgeway abstained on Raudabaugh, 
Jeffrey, R.N. 261645 (CASE #18-2016), Phalen, Marcie, R.N. NCLEX (CASE 
#18-3756); Patricia Sharpnack abstained on Ullrich, Karla, R.N. 394310 (CASE 
#17-7504). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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HEARING EXAMINER’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 
Ricciardo, Heather (fka “Heather Ferguson”), R.N. 433249 (CASE #17-7203; 
#17-4173)  
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that MS. RICCIARDO’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Bodnar, Mark, R.N. 396018 (CASE #18-1043; #17-4572)  
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that MR. BODNAR’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: On page 15 of the Hearing 
Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, the Hearing Examiner recommended 
that MR. BODNAR’s license be revoked and deferred to the Board as to whether 
the recommendation should be modified to a permanent revocation or a 
suspension.  The Board in its expertise has determined that a permanent 
revocation is necessary to adequately protect the public. 
  
Joanna Ridgeway voted no. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members present with Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Casey, Amber, P.N. 164994 (CASE #18-1607) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MS. CASEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. CASEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
set forth below.  
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The rationale for the modification is the following: Since MS. CASEY’s license 
has not been previously disciplined, the Board in its expertise has determined 
that a minimum two (2) year suspension, followed by three (3) years probation, 
with Permanent Practice Restrictions, will adequately protect the public. 

 
SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 

 
MS. CASEY’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. CASEY’s license if MS. CASEY submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. CASEY shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
CASEY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. CASEY’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. CASEY’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 
 

6. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Wood County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
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17-CR-330, including, but not limited to, payment of restitution in the 
amount of $236.00. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

7. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Patient Rights; five (5) hours Professional Accountability and 
Legal Liability; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

CASEY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

15. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 
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PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. CASEY’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. CASEY shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
CASEY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

5. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
6. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
7. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

CASEY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. CASEY’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. CASEY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. CASEY to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
CASEY as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. CASEY shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
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responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. CASEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. CASEY’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. CASEY has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. CASEY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. CASEY’s license.  MS. CASEY may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. CASEY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. CASEY is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. CASEY and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
CASEY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Marks, Angela Michelle, R.N. 292130 (CASE #16-7475) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MS. MARKS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State 
of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. MARKS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The Board in its expertise has 
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determined that an indefinite suspension with conditions for reinstatement, 
followed by a three (3) year probation with Temporary Narcotic and Temporary 
Practice Restrictions, will adequately protect the public. 
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. MARKS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MARKS’s license if MS. MARKS submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. MARKS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MARKS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MARKS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MARKS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 

 
5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 

successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
Ethics.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
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reinstatement, at MS. MARKS’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. MARKS shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MARKS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MARKS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MARKS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MARKS’s history.  MS. 
MARKS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MARKS’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MARKS’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MARKS shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. MARKS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 
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i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MARKS, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MARKS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MARKS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MARKS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MARKS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MARKS’s history.  MS. 
MARKS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 21 

 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MARKS shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. MARKS. 

 
MS. MARKS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MARKS and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
MARKS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   
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10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MARKS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MARKS’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. MARKS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. MARKS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. MARKS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 23 

 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MARKS shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. MARKS shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MARKS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. MARKS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. MARKS as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. MARKS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MARKS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MARKS’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. MARKS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MARKS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. MARKS’s license.  MS. MARKS may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MARKS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MARKS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MARKS and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MARKS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Reinhart, Jeana Ann (fka “Jeana Ann Williams” “Jeana Coup”), R.N. 339559 
(CASE #15-1906) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
the Board redact a social security number from page 3 of Respondent’s Exhibit 
B, in accordance with the Federal Privacy Act of 1974. It was further moved that  
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MS. REINHART’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. REINHART’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. REINHART’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. REINHART’s license if MS. REINHART submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. REINHART shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
REINHART, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. REINHART’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
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reinstatement until MS. REINHART’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Medication Administration and Documentation; ten (10) 
hours Chemical Dependency and Substance Abuse; and two (2) hours 
Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order 
does not meet the continuing education requirements for license 
renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within three (3) months immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. REINHART's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
REINHART shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order.  MS. REINHART shall execute releases to permit the mental health 
evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for 
the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion 
to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
REINHART's license, and a statement as to whether MS. REINHART is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. REINHART’s 
license. 

 
8. Within three (3) months immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. REINHART’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. 
REINHART shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 26 

 
on MS. REINHART's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
REINHART is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
REINHART’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

10. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. REINHART’s history.  
MS. REINHART shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
11. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

12. Prior to requesting reinstatement, register and begin submitting, at MS. 
REINHART’s expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MS. REINHART’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. REINHART shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for 
MS. REINHART. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. REINHART, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 
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b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. REINHART and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
13. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

REINHART’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
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17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

21. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. REINHART’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. REINHART shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. REINHART’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. 
REINHART shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. REINHART's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
REINHART is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
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described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. REINHART’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. REINHART’s history.  
MS. REINHART shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, abstain 

completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request. MS. 
REINHART may request release from this requirement after one (1) 
year of the probationary period.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. REINHART shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for 
MS. REINHART. 

 
MS. REINHART shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. REINHART and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, attend a 
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minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
REINHART does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which 
a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

REINHART’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  
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18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. REINHART’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. REINHART shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. REINHART’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. REINHART’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of one (1) year in which 
MS. REINHART is working in a position that requires a nursing license.  At any 
time after the minimum period of one (1) year previously described, MS. 
REINHART may submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-
evaluated. In addition, MS. REINHART shall not count narcotics or possess or 
carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. REINHART shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. REINHART shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. REINHART to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. REINHART as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. REINHART shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
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responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. REINHART’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. REINHART’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. REINHART has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board 
shall notify MS. REINHART via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges 
and automatic suspension of MS. REINHART’s license.  MS. REINHART may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. REINHART has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. REINHART is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. REINHART and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
REINHART does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
BOARD PANEL 
Rivera, Raynita M., P.N. 154886 (CASE #17-5150) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Board Hearing Committee’s Report and 
Recommendation, and that MS. RIVERA’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. RIVERA’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years including the 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
set forth below.  
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The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board in its expertise has 
determined that, due to MS. RIVERA’s history of non-compliance with 
monitoring, a longer period of monitoring is necessary to adequately protect the 
public. 
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. RIVERA’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. RIVERA’s license if MS. RIVERA submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. RIVERA shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within three (3) months immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
RIVERA, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. RIVERA’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. RIVERA’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
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successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder; and one (1) hour Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. RIVERA’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. 
RIVERA shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. RIVERA's license, and a statement as to whether MS. RIVERA is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. RIVERA’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. RIVERA’s history.  MS. 
RIVERA shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. RIVERA’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. RIVERA’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. RIVERA 
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shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a 
complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. RIVERA. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. RIVERA, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. RIVERA and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

RIVERA’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
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statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. RIVERA’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. RIVERA shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. RIVERA’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order.  MS. 
RIVERA shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 37 

 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. RIVERA's license, and a statement as to whether MS. RIVERA is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. RIVERA’s license. 

 
Monitoring 

 
5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 

those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. RIVERA’s history.  MS. 
RIVERA shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 

urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. RIVERA shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. RIVERA. 

 
MS. RIVERA shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
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administered, or dispensed to MS. RIVERA and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
RIVERA does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

RIVERA’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  
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16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. RIVERA’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. RIVERA shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. RIVERA to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
RIVERA as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. RIVERA shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. RIVERA’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. RIVERA’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. RIVERA has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. RIVERA via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. RIVERA’s license.  MS. RIVERA may request a 
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hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. RIVERA has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. RIVERA is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. RIVERA and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
RIVERA does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Brenda 
Boggs, Lauralee Krabill and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
NO REQUEST FOR HEARING 
Bennett, Barbara Jean, P.N. 138287 (CASE #17-6907) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against BARBARA JEAN BENNETT in 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. BENNETT has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. BENNETT’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. BENNETT’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BENNETT’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. BENNETT’s license if MS. BENNETT submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. BENNETT shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BENNETT, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BENNETT’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. BENNETT’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Chemical Dependency, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law 
and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet 
the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. BENNETT’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
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Notice.  MS. BENNETT shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. BENNETT's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. BENNETT is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
BENNETT’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BENNETT’s history.  
MS. BENNETT shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. BENNETT’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BENNETT’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
BENNETT shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
BENNETT. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
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prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BENNETT, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BENNETT and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BENNETT’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BENNETT’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. BENNETT shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BENNETT’s history.  
MS. BENNETT shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

4. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BENNETT shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. BENNETT. 

 
MS. BENNETT shall: 
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a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-
eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BENNETT and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
BENNETT does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

7. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
8. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
9. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 

organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
 

12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
BENNETT’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BENNETT’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BENNETT’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BENNETT has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. BENNETT via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. BENNETT’s license.  
MS. BENNETT may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BENNETT has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BENNETT is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BENNETT and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
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As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
BENNETT does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Schenck, Jason Russell, R.N. 287926 (CASE #18-3542) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JASON RUSSELL SCHENCK in the 
Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice)  and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. SCHENCK has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MR. SCHENCK’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and following reinstatement, MR. SCHENCK’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. SCHENCK’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. SCHENCK’s license if MR. SCHENCK submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MR. SCHENCK shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 

representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
SCHENCK, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. SCHENCK’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. SCHENCK’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MR. SCHENCK’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. SCHENCK shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. SCHENCK's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. SCHENCK is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. SCHENCK’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
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those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. SCHENCK’s history.  
MR. SCHENCK shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. SCHENCK’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. SCHENCK’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. SCHENCK shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. SCHENCK. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. SCHENCK, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 50 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. SCHENCK and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

SCHENCK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 
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PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. SCHENCK’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. SCHENCK shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MR. SCHENCK’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. SCHENCK shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. SCHENCK's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. SCHENCK is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. SCHENCK’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. SCHENCK’s history.  
MR. SCHENCK shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
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6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 
alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MR. SCHENCK shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MR. SCHENCK. 

 
MR. SCHENCK shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. SCHENCK and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
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10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
SCHENCK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

SCHENCK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. SCHENCK’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. SCHENCK shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in 
a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. SCHENCK to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
SCHENCK as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. SCHENCK shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. SCHENCK’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. SCHENCK’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MR. SCHENCK has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board 
shall notify MR. SCHENCK via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges 
and automatic suspension of MR. SCHENCK’s license.  MR. SCHENCK may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. SCHENCK has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. SCHENCK is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. SCHENCK and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
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SCHENCK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
DelSignore, Sandra Lynn, R.N. 336945 (CASE #17-7194) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SANDRA LYNN DELSIGNORE in 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. DELSIGNORE has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. DELSIGNORE’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. DELSIGNORE’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. DELSIGNORE’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. DELSIGNORE’s license if MS. DELSIGNORE 
submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. DELSIGNORE shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
DELSIGNORE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. DELSIGNORE’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. DELSIGNORE’s completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Medication Administration and Documentation, five (5) 
hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, and two (2) hours 
Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order 
does not meet the continuing education requirements for license 
renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within six (6) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, 
at MS. DELSIGNORE's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a 
Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
DELSIGNORE shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice.  MS. DELSIGNORE shall execute releases to 
permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health 
evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. DELSIGNORE's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. DELSIGNORE is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
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health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. DELSIGNORE’s 
license. 

 
9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, at MS. DELSIGNORE’s expense, obtain a 
comprehensive physical examination by a Board approved physician for 
the purposes of evaluating MS. DELSIGNORE’s fitness for duty and 
safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This Board approved 
physician shall provide the Board with complete documentation of MS. 
DELSIGNORE’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. DELSIGNORE’s fitness for 
duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the 
examination, MS. DELSIGNORE shall provide the Board approved 
physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. DELSIGNORE 
shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician performing 
the comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The 
evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. DELSIGNORE’s 
license, and stating whether MS. DELSIGNORE is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

10. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
DELSIGNORE’s license. 

 
11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, at MS. DELSIGNORE’s expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional 
approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide 
the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. DELSIGNORE shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. DELSIGNORE's license, and a statement 
as to whether MS. DELSIGNORE is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
12. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
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described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. DELSIGNORE’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

13. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DELSIGNORE’s history.  
MS. DELSIGNORE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

14. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. DELSIGNORE’s 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
DELSIGNORE’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. DELSIGNORE shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for 
MS. DELSIGNORE. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DELSIGNORE, and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
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practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DELSIGNORE and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
15. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting 
per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

16. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

17. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
18. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

DELSIGNORE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
19. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

20. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

21. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
22. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
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23. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
DELSIGNORE’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions 
for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. DELSIGNORE shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. DELSIGNORE shall, at her expense, obtain a 
comprehensive physical examination by a Board approved physician for 
the purposes of evaluating MS. DELSIGNORE’s fitness for duty and 
safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This Board approved 
physician shall provide the Board with complete documentation of MS. 
DELSIGNORE’s comprehensive physical examination, and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. DELSIGNORE’s fitness for 
duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the 
examination, MS. DELSIGNORE shall provide the Board approved 
physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  Further, MS. 
DELSIGNORE shall execute releases to permit the Board approved 
physician performing the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. DELSIGNORE’s license, and stating whether MS. DELSIGNORE 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
DELSIGNORE’s license. 
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5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. DELSIGNORE’s expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional 
approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide 
the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. DELSIGNORE shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. DELSIGNORE's license, and a statement 
as to whether MS. DELSIGNORE is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. DELSIGNORE’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DELSIGNORE’s history.  
MS. DELSIGNORE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. DELSIGNORE shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. DELSIGNORE. 

 
MS. DELSIGNORE shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 
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b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-
eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DELSIGNORE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
DELSIGNORE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse. 

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

DELSIGNORE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. DELSIGNORE’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. DELSIGNORE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. DELSIGNORE’s use by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. DELSIGNORE’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. DELSIGNORE 
shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. DELSIGNORE shall not call in or 
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order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. DELSIGNORE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. DELSIGNORE to provide 
nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage 
MS. DELSIGNORE as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for 
locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. DELSIGNORE shall not function in a position or employment 
where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DELSIGNORE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
DELSIGNORE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. DELSIGNORE has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. DELSIGNORE via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
DELSIGNORE’s license.  MS. DELSIGNORE may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DELSIGNORE has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DELSIGNORE is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DELSIGNORE 
and review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
DELSIGNORE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Krupar, Natalie Kathryn, R.N. 374321 (CASE #18-2629) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against NATALIE KATHRYN KRUPAR in 
the  Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. KRUPAR has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. KRUPAR’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. KRUPAR’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years including the 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. KRUPAR’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. KRUPAR’s license if MS. KRUPAR submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. KRUPAR shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
KRUPAR, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. KRUPAR’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
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reinstatement until MS. KRUPAR’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Documentation, four (4) hours Professional Accountability & 
Legal Liability, three (3) hours Critical Thinking, and two (2) hours Ohio 
Nursing Law & Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does 
not meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KRUPAR’s history.  MS. 
KRUPAR shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. KRUPAR’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. KRUPAR’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
KRUPAR shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
KRUPAR. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
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including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KRUPAR, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KRUPAR and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

9. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

10. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
11. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

KRUPAR’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

13. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
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17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

14. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
15. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

16. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. KRUPAR’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. KRUPAR shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KRUPAR’s history.  MS. 
KRUPAR shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

4. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. KRUPAR shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. KRUPAR. 
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MS. KRUPAR shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KRUPAR and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
KRUPAR does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

7. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
8. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
9. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 
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10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

KRUPAR’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. KRUPAR’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. KRUPAR shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. KRUPAR to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
KRUPAR as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
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Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. KRUPAR shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. KRUPAR’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. KRUPAR’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. KRUPAR has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. KRUPAR via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. KRUPAR’s license.  MS. KRUPAR may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. KRUPAR has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. KRUPAR is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. KRUPAR and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
KRUPAR does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Fossett, Steven, DTI 005392 (CASE #18-0877) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against STEVEN FOSSETT in the 
Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice)  and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. FOSSETT has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MR. FOSSETT’s certificate to 
practice as a dialysis technician intern be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.  
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SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE 

 
MR. FOSSETT’s certificate is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. FOSSETT’s certificate if MR. FOSSETT submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MR. FOSSETT shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice as a 
dialysis technician intern according to acceptable and prevailing standards 
of safe care based upon an interview and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of dialysis technicians in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
FOSSETT, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. FOSSETT’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. FOSSETT’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a certificate to practice as a dialysis technician intern 
is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a dialysis technician refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
7. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
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successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, and one (1) hour Emotional 
Intelligence.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet 
the continuing education requirements for certificate renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. FOSSETT’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. FOSSETT shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. FOSSETT's certificate, and a statement as 
to whether MR. FOSSETT is capable of practicing as a dialysis technician 
intern according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care. 

 
9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
FOSSETT’s certificate. 

 
Monitoring 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. FOSSETT’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. FOSSETT’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a certificate for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
FOSSETT shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. 
FOSSETT. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 
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i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. FOSSETT, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. FOSSETT and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

FOSSETT’s ability to practice as a dialysis technician intern according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
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to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Hayes, Angela M. (aka “Angie M. Hayes”), P.N. 103662 (CASE #17-0922) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ANGELA M.  HAYES in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. HAYES has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. HAYES’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
HAYES’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. HAYES’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. HAYES’s license if MS. HAYES submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. HAYES shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
HAYES, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. HAYES’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. HAYES’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Knox County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
17CR10-0260. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. HAYES’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. HAYES’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse.  This Board approved physician shall provide 
the Board with complete documentation of MS. HAYES’s comprehensive 
physical examination and with a comprehensive assessment regarding 
MS. HAYES’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse.  Prior to the examination, MS. HAYES shall provide the 
Board approved physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
HAYES shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician 
performing the comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
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HAYES’s license, and stating whether MS. HAYES is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
 

7. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HAYES’s license. 

 
8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. HAYES’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
HAYES shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. HAYES's license, and a statement as to whether MS. HAYES is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HAYES’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

10. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HAYES’s history.  MS. 
HAYES shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
11. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. HAYES’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HAYES’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
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specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HAYES shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. HAYES. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HAYES, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HAYES and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
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HAYES’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HAYES’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. HAYES shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Knox County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
17CR10-0260. 
 

Educational Requirements 
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4. Within six (6) months immediately following reinstatement, 

successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
three (3) hours Critical Thinking, six (6) hours Substance Abuse Disorders, 
and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education 
required by this Order does not meet the continuing education 
requirements for license renewal. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HAYES’s history.  MS. 
HAYES shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HAYES shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. HAYES. 
 
MS. HAYES shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HAYES and submit the report 
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directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
HAYES does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse. 

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HAYES’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
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Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. HAYES’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HAYES shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HAYES’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HAYES’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of one (1) year in which MS. 
HAYES is working in a position that requires a nursing license.  At any time after 
the minimum period of one (1) year previously described, MS. HAYES may 
submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated.  In 
addition, MS. HAYES shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys 
for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HAYES shall 
not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HAYES shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. HAYES to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
HAYES as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HAYES shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
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Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HAYES’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HAYES’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. HAYES has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HAYES via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. HAYES’s license.  MS. HAYES may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HAYES has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HAYES is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HAYES and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
HAYES does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Hoffman, Jennifer L., R.N. 432488 (CASE #17-5851) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JENNIFER L. HOFFMAN in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HOFFMAN has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. HOFFMAN’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and following reinstatement, MS. HOFFMAN’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
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SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. HOFFMAN’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. HOFFMAN’s license if MS. HOFFMAN submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. HOFFMAN shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
HOFFMAN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. HOFFMAN’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. HOFFMAN’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Clermont County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number 17 CR 456. MS. HOFFMAN shall submit documentation of 
completion prior to requesting reinstatement. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. HOFFMAN’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. HOFFMAN shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
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dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HOFFMAN's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. HOFFMAN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HOFFMAN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HOFFMAN’s history.  
MS. HOFFMAN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. HOFFMAN’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HOFFMAN’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HOFFMAN shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. HOFFMAN. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
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iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HOFFMAN, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HOFFMAN and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HOFFMAN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HOFFMAN’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. HOFFMAN shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Clermont County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number 17 CR 456. 

 
Monitoring 
 

4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HOFFMAN’s history.  
MS. HOFFMAN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
5. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
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Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HOFFMAN shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. HOFFMAN. 

 
MS. HOFFMAN shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HOFFMAN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
HOFFMAN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

9. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
10. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   
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11. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HOFFMAN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. HOFFMAN’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HOFFMAN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HOFFMAN’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. HOFFMAN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
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substances, or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of twleve (12) months 
in which MS. HOFFMAN is working in a position that requires a nursing license.  
At any time after the minimum period of twleve (12) months previously described, 
MS. HOFFMAN may submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction 
re-evaluated. In addition, MS. HOFFMAN shall not count narcotics or possess or 
carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. HOFFMAN shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HOFFMAN shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in 
a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. HOFFMAN to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
HOFFMAN as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HOFFMAN shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HOFFMAN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HOFFMAN’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. HOFFMAN has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board 
shall notify MS. HOFFMAN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges 
and automatic suspension of MS. HOFFMAN’s license.  MS. HOFFMAN may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HOFFMAN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HOFFMAN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HOFFMAN and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
HOFFMAN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
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license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Hook, Samantha D., P.N. 109464 (CASE #18-0985; #17-4847) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SAMANTHA D. HOOK in the Notice 
of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing; and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (Notices) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. HOOK has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, and that MS. 
HOOK’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. HOOK’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary 
Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. HOOK’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. HOOK’s license if MS. HOOK submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. HOOK shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
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representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
HOOK, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, 
and shall request that BCII submit MS. HOOK’s criminal records check to 
the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until 
MS. HOOK’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, 
is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HOOK’s history.  MS. 
HOOK shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. HOOK’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HOOK’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HOOK shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. HOOK. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 
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i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HOOK, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HOOK and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

9. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

10. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
11. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HOOK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

13. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
14. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

15. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
16. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HOOK’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. HOOK shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HOOK’s history.  MS. 
HOOK shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
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constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HOOK shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. HOOK. 

 
MS. HOOK shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HOOK and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
HOOK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   
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10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HOOK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. HOOK’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HOOK shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HOOK’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HOOK’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
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or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of one (1) year in which MS. HOOK 
is working in a position that requires a nursing license.  At any time after the 
minimum period of one (1) year previously described, MS. HOOK may submit a 
written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated. In addition, MS. 
HOOK shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked 
medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HOOK shall not call in or 
order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HOOK shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) 
in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. HOOK to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. HOOK as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HOOK shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HOOK’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HOOK’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. HOOK has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HOOK via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. HOOK’s license.  MS. HOOK may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HOOK has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HOOK is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HOOK and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
HOOK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck and Joanna Ridgeway abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Peabody, Lisa Renee, P.N. 120432 (CASE #18-1527) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against LISA RENEE PEABODY in the 
Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. PEABODY has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. PEABODY’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. PEABODY’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. PEABODY’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. PEABODY’s license if MS. PEABODY submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. PEABODY shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
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reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
PEABODY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. PEABODY’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. PEABODY’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. PEABODY’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. PEABODY shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. PEABODY's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. PEABODY is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
PEABODY’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PEABODY’s history.  
MS. PEABODY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
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10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. PEABODY’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. PEABODY’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PEABODY shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. PEABODY. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PEABODY, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PEABODY and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 
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Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

PEABODY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. PEABODY’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. PEABODY shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 

representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. PEABODY’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. PEABODY shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. PEABODY's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. PEABODY is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. PEABODY’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PEABODY’s history.  
MS. PEABODY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PEABODY shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
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Order prior to prescribing for MS. PEABODY. 

 
MS. PEABODY shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PEABODY and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
PEABODY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

PEABODY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. PEABODY’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PEABODY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. PEABODY to provide 
nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage 
MS. PEABODY as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
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tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PEABODY shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. PEABODY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. PEABODY’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. PEABODY has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. PEABODY via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. PEABODY’s 
license.  MS. PEABODY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PEABODY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. PEABODY is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PEABODY and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
PEABODY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Reece, Alisha L., P.N. 130926 (CASE #17-5515; #17-5408) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ALISHA L. REECE in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (Notices) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. REECE has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, and that MS. 
REECE’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended 
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for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. REECE’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary 
Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. REECE’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. REECE’s license if MS. REECE submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. REECE shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
REECE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. REECE’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. REECE’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Butler County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
CR2017-07-1231. 
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Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. REECE’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notices.  MS. 
REECE shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. REECE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. REECE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
REECE’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. REECE’s history.  MS. 
REECE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. REECE’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. REECE’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. REECE shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. REECE. 
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a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. REECE, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. REECE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

REECE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
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specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. REECE’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. REECE shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. REECE’s history.  MS. 
REECE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
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specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. REECE shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. REECE. 

 
MS. REECE shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. REECE and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
REECE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
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the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

REECE’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. REECE’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
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Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. REECE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. REECE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. REECE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. REECE shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. REECE shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. REECE shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. REECE to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
REECE as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. REECE shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. REECE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. REECE’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. REECE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. REECE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. REECE’s license.  MS. REECE may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. REECE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. REECE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. REECE and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
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REECE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Mason, Michelle Kathleen (fka “Michelle Kathleen Cerha”), P.N. 095378 (CASE 
#18-1426) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against MICHELLE KATHLEEN 
MASON in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
(Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. MASON 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. MASON’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. MASON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. MASON’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MASON’s license if MS. MASON submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. MASON shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MASON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MASON’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MASON’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: 
five (5) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability; four (4) hours 
Critical Thinking; four (4) hours Documentation; and two (2) hours Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order 
does not meet the continuing education requirements for license 
renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. MASON’s expense, obtain a 
comprehensive physical examination by a Board approved physician for 
the purposes of evaluating MS. MASON’s fitness for duty and safety to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  This Board approved 
physician shall provide the Board with complete documentation of MS. 
MASON’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. MASON’s fitness for duty and 
safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior to the 
examination, MS. MASON shall provide the Board approved physician 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. MASON shall execute 
releases to permit the Board approved physician performing the 
comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The 
evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. MASON’s license, 
and stating whether MS. MASON is capable of practicing nursing 
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according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

8. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MASON’s license. 

 
9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, at MS. MASON’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. MASON shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MASON's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. MASON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MASON’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

11. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MASON’s history.  MS. 
MASON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

12. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MASON’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MASON’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MASON 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
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dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a 
complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. MASON. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MASON, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MASON and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MASON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
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17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MASON’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MASON shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. MASON shall, at her expense, obtain a 
comprehensive physical examination by a Board approved physician for 
the purposes of evaluating MS. MASON’s fitness for duty and safety to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  This Board approved 
physician shall provide the Board with complete documentation of MS. 
MASON’s comprehensive physical examination, and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. MASON’s fitness for duty and 
safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior to the 
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examination, MS. MASON shall provide the Board approved physician 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  Further, MS. MASON shall 
execute releases to permit the Board approved physician performing the 
comprehensive physical examination and assessment to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The 
evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. MASON’s license, 
and stating whether MS. MASON is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MASON’s license. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, at MS. MASON’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. MASON shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MASON's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. MASON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MASON’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MASON’s history.  MS. 
MASON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
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specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MASON shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. MASON. 
 
MS. MASON shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MASON and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
MASON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
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the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MASON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MASON’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
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Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. MASON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. MASON’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. MASON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MASON shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. MASON shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MASON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. MASON to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
MASON as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
MS. MASON shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MASON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MASON’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. MASON has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MASON via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. MASON’s license.  MS. MASON may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MASON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MASON is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MASON and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MASON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Baxter, Aaron T., R.N. 407645 (CASE #18-3255) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against AARON T. BAXTER in the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. BAXTER has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice, and that MR. BAXTER’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. BAXTER’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the previously imposed 
Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. BAXTER’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. BAXTER’s license if MR. BAXTER submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MR. BAXTER shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
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and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
BAXTER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. BAXTER’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. BAXTER’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. BAXTER’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. BAXTER shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. BAXTER's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. BAXTER is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
BAXTER’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. BAXTER’s history.  MR. 
BAXTER shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
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10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. BAXTER’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. BAXTER’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. BAXTER shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MR. BAXTER. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. BAXTER, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. BAXTER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
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Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

BAXTER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. BAXTER’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
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PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 

 
MR. BAXTER shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MR. BAXTER’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. BAXTER shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. BAXTER's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. BAXTER is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. BAXTER’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. BAXTER’s history.  MR. 
BAXTER shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
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to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MR. BAXTER shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MR. BAXTER. 

 
MR. BAXTER shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. BAXTER and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
8.  Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
BAXTER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   
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12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse. 

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

BAXTER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. BAXTER’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
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Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. BAXTER shall not practice nursing as registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MR. BAXTER to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. BAXTER as a 
volunteer. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. BAXTER shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing.   
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. BAXTER’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. BAXTER’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MR. BAXTER has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. BAXTER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MR. BAXTER’s license.  MR. BAXTER may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. BAXTER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. BAXTER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. BAXTER and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
BAXTER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Adams, Nancy R., P.N. 155049 (CASE #17-7023) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that Upon 
consideration of the charges stated against NANCY R. ADAMS in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board 
find that MS. ADAMS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
ADAMS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. ADAMS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. ADAMS’s license if MS. ADAMS submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. ADAMS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
ADAMS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. ADAMS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. ADAMS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
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imposed by the Consent Agreement and Order issued by the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania State Board of Nursing, dated September 
14, 2017, and that her Pennsylvania license is current, valid, and 
unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

ADAMS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Baldrick, Kimberly, P.N. 086462 (CASE #17-6895) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KIMBERLY BALDRICK in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. BALDRICK has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. BALDRICK’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BALDRICK’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. BALDRICK’s license if MS. BALDRICK submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. BALDRICK shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BALDRICK, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BALDRICK’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. BALDRICK’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
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imposed by the Final Order issued by the Indiana State Board of Nursing 
on September 26, 2017, and that her Indiana nursing license is current, 
valid and unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BALDRICK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Becker, Lauren Cacy, P.N. 163075 (CASE #17-7442) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against LAUREN CACY BECKER in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. BECKER has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. BECKER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
be REPRIMANDED. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Conner, Tonya Laree, P.N. 092820 (CASE #18-0490) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TONYA LAREE CONNER in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. CONNER has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. CONNER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. CONNER’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. CONNER’s license if MS. CONNER submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. CONNER shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
CONNER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. CONNER’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. CONNER’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Final Order issued by the State Board of Nursing for South 
Carolina, dated December 27, 2017, and that her South Carolina license 
is current, valid, and unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

CONNER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 136 

 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Cordell, William Hall, R.N. 296100 (CASE #18-2924) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against WILLIAM HALL CORDELL in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MR. CORDELL has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MR. CORDELL’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below.  

 
SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 

 
MR. CORDELL’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. CORDELL’s license if MR. CORDELL submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MR. CORDELL shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 

representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
CORDELL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. CORDELL’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. CORDELL’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nurse refresher course approved in advance by the Board 
or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. CORDELL’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. CORDELL shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. CORDELL's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. CORDELL is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
CORDELL’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 

organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
 

10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 
CORDELL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

15. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Fuentes, John (aka “Juan De Dios Fuentes”), R.N. 283214 (CASE #18-2412) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JOHN FUENTES in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board 
find that MR. FUENTES has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MR. 
FUENTES’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Harless, Nakoshua Brooke, R.N. 350863 (CASE #18-2835) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against NAKOSHUA BROOKE 
HARLESS in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HARLESS has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice, and that MS. HARLESS’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. HARLESS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. HARLESS’s license if MS. HARLESS submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. HARLESS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
HARLESS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. HARLESS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. HARLESS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Final Order issued by the West Virginia State Board of 
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Examiners for Registered Professional Nurses, dated April 25, 2018, and 
that her West Vriginia license is current, valid, and unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HARLESS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Hummel, Veronica Lynne, P.N. 127190 (CASE #18-1435) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against VERONICA LYNNE HUMMEL 
in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice)  and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HUMMEL has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. HUMMEL’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. HUMMEL’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. HUMMEL’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. HUMMEL’s license if MS. HUMMEL submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. HUMMEL shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
HUMMEL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. HUMMEL’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
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reinstatement until MS. HUMMEL’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. HUMMEL’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. HUMMEL shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HUMMEL's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. HUMMEL is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HUMMEL’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HUMMEL’s history.  MS. 
HUMMEL shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. HUMMEL’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HUMMEL’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
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HUMMEL shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
HUMMEL. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HUMMEL, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HUMMEL and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HUMMEL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

17. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HUMMEL’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. HUMMEL shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. HUMMEL’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. HUMMEL shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
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and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HUMMEL's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. HUMMEL is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. HUMMEL’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HUMMEL’s history.  MS. 
HUMMEL shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HUMMEL shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. HUMMEL. 

 
MS. HUMMEL shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
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hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HUMMEL and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
HUMMEL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HUMMEL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. HUMMEL’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HUMMEL shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. HUMMEL to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
HUMMEL as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HUMMEL shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HUMMEL’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HUMMEL’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
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suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HUMMEL has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. HUMMEL via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of MS. HUMMEL’s license.  MS. HUMMEL 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HUMMEL has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HUMMEL is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HUMMEL and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
HUMMEL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Marks, Jessica Jo, R.N. 345764 (CASE #18-2585) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JESSICA JO MARKS in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. MARKS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. MARKS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. MARKS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MARKS’s license if MS. MARKS submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. MARKS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MARKS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MARKS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MARKS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Order issued by the Nebraska Department of Health and 
Human Services, dated April 6, 2018, and that her Nebraska license is 
current, valid, and unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MARKS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
McCarty, Harry Douglas, R.N. 298198 (CASE #18-0717) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against HARRY DOUGLAS MCCARTY 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. MCCARTY has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MR. MCCARTY’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. MCCARTY’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. MCCARTY’s license if MR. MCCARTY submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MR. MCCARTY shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
MCCARTY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. MCCARTY’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. MCCARTY’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Order issued by the Arkansas State Board of Nursing, 
dated January 10, 2018, and that his Arkansas license is current, valid, 
and unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

MCCARTY’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Middleton, Sarah Kimberly, R.N. 333901, P.N. 109853 (CASE #18-2066) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SARAH KIMBERLY MIDDLETON in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. MIDDLETON has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MS. MIDDLETON’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse and licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time 
with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.  

 
SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 

 
MS. MIDDLETON’s licenses are suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MIDDLETON’s licenses if MS. MIDDLETON 
submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. MIDDLETON shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MIDDLETON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MIDDLETON’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MIDDLETON’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Order entered by the West Virginia State Board of 
Examiners for Registered Professional Nurses on March 2, 2018, and that 
her West Virginia nursing license is current, valid, and unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MIDDLETON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Naffziger, Kimberly Denise, R.N. 242168 (CASE #18-1177) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against KIMBERLY DENISE 
NAFFZIGER in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. NAFFZIGER has committed acts 
in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice, and that MS. NAFFZIGER’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
MS. NAFFZIGER’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and 
Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
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PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 

 
MS. NAFFZIGER shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 

(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. NAFFZIGER, including 
a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall 
request that BCII submit MS. NAFFZIGER’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  MS. NAFFZIGER’s completed criminal records check, including 
the FBI check, must be received by the Board within ninety (90) days of 
the effective date of this Order. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, at MS. 
NAFFZIGER's expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board 
approved evaluator and provide the Board with complete documentation 
of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. NAFFZIGER shall provide 
the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
NAFFZIGER shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator 
to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
NAFFZIGER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. NAFFZIGER is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

5. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. NAFFZIGER’s 
license. 

 
6. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, at MS. 

NAFFZIGER’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its designee 
and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency professional 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. NAFFZIGER shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
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information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
NAFFZIGER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. NAFFZIGER is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
NAFFZIGER’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. NAFFZIGER’s history.  
MS. NAFFZIGER shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

10. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order begin 
submitting, at MS. NAFFZIGER’s expense and on the day selected, 
blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Upon and after MS. NAFFZIGER’s initiation of drug screening, 
refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on 
the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, 
shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes 
of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. NAFFZIGER shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. NAFFZIGER. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
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iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. NAFFZIGER, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. NAFFZIGER and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
11. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   
 

Employment Conditions 
 

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

13. Prior to working as nurse, notify the Board, in writing, and obtain written 
approval to work as a nurse from the Board or its designee.   
 

14. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
NAFFZIGER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which 
a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
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15. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 

employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   
 

16. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse.   

 
17. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
18. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

19. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
20. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

NAFFZIGER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
21. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
22. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

23. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

24. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
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In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. NAFFZIGER’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. NAFFZIGER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. NAFFZIGER’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. NAFFZIGER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. NAFFZIGER shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. NAFFZIGER shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. NAFFZIGER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. NAFFZIGER to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
NAFFZIGER as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. NAFFZIGER shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. NAFFZIGER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
NAFFZIGER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. NAFFZIGER has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. NAFFZIGER via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
NAFFZIGER’s license.  MS. NAFFZIGER may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. NAFFZIGER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. NAFFZIGER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. NAFFZIGER and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
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As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
NAFFZIGER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Russell, Brenda Kaye, R.N. 304695 (CASE #18-2826) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against BRENDA KAYE RUSSELL in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. RUSSELL has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. RUSSELL’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below. 
  

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. RUSSELL’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. RUSSELL’s license if MS. RUSSELL submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. RUSSELL shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
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and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
RUSSELL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. RUSSELL’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. RUSSELL’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Final Order issued by the West Virginia State Board of 
Examiners for Registered Professional Nurses, dated April 25, 2018, and 
that her West Virginia license is current, valid, and unrestricted. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 

position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

RUSSELL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
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in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Wilber, Kimberly Laine, R.N. 298351 (CASE #17-7471) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that Upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KIMBERLY LAINE WILBER in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. WILBER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. WILBER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Banks, Shaunitha Nicole, R.N. 310116 (CASE #18-0677) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SHAUNITHA NICOLE BANKS in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. BANKS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. BANKS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for 
an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and following reinstatement, MS. BANKS’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year 
including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in 
advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BANKS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. BANKS’s license if MS. BANKS submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. BANKS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BANKS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BANKS’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. BANKS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Substance Abuse and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and 
Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. BANKS’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
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BANKS shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BANKS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BANKS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
BANKS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BANKS’s history.  MS. 
BANKS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. BANKS’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BANKS’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BANKS 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a 
complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. BANKS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
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administered, or dispensed to MS. BANKS, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BANKS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BANKS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 166 

 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BANKS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. BANKS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BANKS’s history.  MS. 
BANKS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

4. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BANKS shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. BANKS. 

 
MS. BANKS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
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additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BANKS and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
BANKS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

7. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
8. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse. 

 
9. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
BANKS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. BANKS’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BANKS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. BANKS to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. BANKS as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BANKS shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BANKS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BANKS’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. BANKS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BANKS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. BANKS’s license.  MS. BANKS may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BANKS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BANKS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BANKS and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
BANKS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke, Sandra Ranck and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Bates, Tonya S., P.N. 101666 (CASE #17-6866) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TONYA S. BATES in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. BATES has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. BATES’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms 
and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years including 
the Permanent Practice Restriction, set forth below.  
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
MS. BATES’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for 
a minimum period of two (2) years. 
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PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 

 
MS. BATES shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 

(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BATES, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request 
that BCII submit MS. BATES’s criminal records check to the Board.  MS. 
BATES’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, must 
be received by the Board within ninety (90) days following the effective 
date of this Order. 

 
4. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
17CR 3202. MS. BATES shall complete her restitution and submit 
documentation of completion prior to requesting release from the 
probationary terms and restrictsion in this Order. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  ten (10) hours Ethics, 
four (4) hours Professional Accountability & Legal Liability, and two (2) 
hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this 
Order does not meet the continuing education requirements for 
license renewal. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
BATES does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 171 

 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

8. Within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Order, provide her 
current employer(s) with a copy of this Order, if working in a position in 
which a license to practice as a nurse is required. MS. BATES is under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior 
to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BATES’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTION 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. BATES’s license is 
subject to the following License Restriction: 
 
Permanent Practice Restriction 
 
MS. BATES shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in a patient’s 
residence. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BATES’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BATES’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. BATES has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BATES via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. BATES’s license.  MS. BATES may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BATES has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BATES is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BATES and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
BATES does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
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Burkhart, Paige Lauren, R.N. 405227 (CASE #18-5372) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against PAIGE LAUREN BURKHART 
in the Order of Summary Suspension and a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 
(Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
BURKHART has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
BURKHART’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
BURKHART’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject 
to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth 
below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent Narcotic 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BURKHART’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. BURKHART’s license if MS. BURKHART submits 
a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. BURKHART shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BURKHART, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. BURKHART’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. BURKHART’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
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Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
eight (8) hours Medication Documentation; eight (8) hours Professional 
Accountability; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. BURKHART’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. BURKHART shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. BURKHART's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. BURKHART is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
BURKHART’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BURKHART’s history.  
MS. BURKHART shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. BURKHART’s expense and 
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on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BURKHART’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BURKHART shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. BURKHART. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BURKHART, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BURKHART and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 

organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
 

13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
BURKHART’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BURKHART’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

 
PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 

 
MS. BURKHART shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. BURKHART’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. BURKHART shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. BURKHART's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. BURKHART is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. BURKHART’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BURKHART’s history.  
MS. BURKHART shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BURKHART shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. BURKHART. 

 
MS. BURKHART shall: 
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a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BURKHART and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
BURKHART does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which 
a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BURKHART’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. BURKHART’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BURKHART shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. BURKHART’s use by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. BURKHART’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BURKHART 
shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. BURKHART shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BURKHART’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
BURKHART’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BURKHART has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. BURKHART via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
BURKHART’s license.  MS. BURKHART may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BURKHART has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BURKHART is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BURKHART and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
BURKHART does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Erin Keels, 
Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Comer, Amanda L., P.N. 150598 (CASE #18-0564; #17-4312) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against AMANDA L. COMER in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice)  and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. COMER has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. COMER’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than three (3) years retroactive to June 6, 2018, with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
COMER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary 
Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
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SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 

 
MS. COMER’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than three (3) years retroactive to June 6, 2018. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. COMER’s license if MS. COMER submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. COMER shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
COMER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. COMER’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. COMER’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Huron County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
CRI-2018-0124. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
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Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. COMER’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
COMER shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. COMER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. COMER is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
COMER’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COMER’s history.  MS. 
COMER shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. COMER’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. COMER’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. COMER shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. COMER. 
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a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COMER, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COMER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

COMER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
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prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. COMER’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. COMER shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Huron County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
CRI-2018-0124. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
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days of that request, at MS. COMER’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. COMER shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. COMER's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. COMER is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. COMER’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COMER’s history.  MS. 
COMER shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. COMER shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. COMER. 

 
MS. COMER shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 
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b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-
eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COMER and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
9. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
COMER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

COMER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. COMER’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. COMER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. COMER’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. COMER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. COMER shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. COMER shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
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refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. COMER shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. COMER to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
COMER as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
MS. COMER shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. COMER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. COMER’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. COMER has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. COMER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. COMER’s license.  MS. COMER may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. COMER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. COMER is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. COMER and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
COMER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke, Lauralee Krabill and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
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Drummond, Sheila A., R.N. 405721, P.N. 106738 (CASE #17-5864; #17-5665; 
#17-5666) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SHEILA A. DRUMMOND in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and a Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (Notices) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. DRUMMOND has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, and 
that MS. DRUMMOND’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
following reinstatement, MS. DRUMMOND’s licenses to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse and licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. DRUMMOND’s licenses are suspended for an indefinite period of time but 
not less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. DRUMMOND’s licenses if MS. DRUMMOND 
submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. DRUMMOND shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
DRUMMOND, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. DRUMMOND’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
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reinstatement until MS. DRUMMOND’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Stark County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
2017 CR 2226. MS. DRUMMOND shall submit documentation of 
completion prior to requesting reinstatement. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. DRUMMOND’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notices.  MS. DRUMMOND shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. DRUMMOND's licenses, and a statement 
as to whether MS. DRUMMOND is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
DRUMMOND’s licenses. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DRUMMOND’s history.  
MS. DRUMMOND shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. DRUMMOND’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. DRUMMOND’s 
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initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
DRUMMOND shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
DRUMMOND. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DRUMMOND, and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DRUMMOND and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 
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Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

DRUMMOND’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. DRUMMOND’s 
licenses shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 

 
PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 

 
MS. DRUMMOND shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 193 

 
2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 

representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Educational Requirements 
 

3. Within six (6) months of the beginning of the Probationary Period, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Monitoring 
 

4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DRUMMOND’s history.  
MS. DRUMMOND shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
5. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. DRUMMOND shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. DRUMMOND. 

 
MS. DRUMMOND shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
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d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DRUMMOND and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
7. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 
six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
DRUMMOND does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

DRUMMOND’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. DRUMMOND’s 
licenses are subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. DRUMMOND shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. DRUMMOND’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. DRUMMOND’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. DRUMMOND shall not 
count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. DRUMMOND shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. DRUMMOND shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or licensed 
practical nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) 
for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. DRUMMOND to 
provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who 
engage MS. DRUMMOND as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or 
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for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. DRUMMOND shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DRUMMOND’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
DRUMMOND’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed 
practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that 
MS. DRUMMOND has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this 
Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. 
DRUMMOND via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. DRUMMOND’s licenses.  MS. DRUMMOND may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DRUMMOND has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DRUMMOND is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DRUMMOND 
and review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
DRUMMOND does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Hartman, Monica (aka “Monica Rushnok”), R.N. 281446 (CASE #17-1974; #17-
1973) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against MONICA HARTMAN in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. HARTMAN has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. HARTMAN’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be 
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suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
HARTMAN’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to 
a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth 
below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic 
and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. HARTMAN’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. HARTMAN’s license if MS. HARTMAN submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. HARTMAN shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
HARTMAN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. HARTMAN’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. HARTMAN’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. HARTMAN's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
HARTMAN shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
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Order and the Notice.  MS. HARTMAN shall execute releases to permit 
the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HARTMAN's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. HARTMAN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. HARTMAN’s 
license. 

 
7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. HARTMAN’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. HARTMAN shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HARTMAN's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. HARTMAN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HARTMAN’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HARTMAN’s history.  
MS. HARTMAN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
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11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. HARTMAN’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HARTMAN’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HARTMAN shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. HARTMAN. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HARTMAN, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HARTMAN and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
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week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HARTMAN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HARTMAN’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
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PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 

 
MS. HARTMAN shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Educational Requirements 

 
3. Within six (6) months of reinstatement, successfully complete and 

submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee:  five (5) hours Substance Use 
Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing 
education required by this Order does not meet the continuing 
education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Monitoring 
 

4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HARTMAN’s history.  
MS. HARTMAN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
5. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HARTMAN shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. HARTMAN. 
 
MS. HARTMAN shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 
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b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-
eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HARTMAN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
7. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
HARTMAN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HARTMAN’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. HARTMAN’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HARTMAN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HARTMAN’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. HARTMAN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HARTMAN shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HARTMAN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HARTMAN shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. HARTMAN to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. HARTMAN as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. HARTMAN shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HARTMAN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HARTMAN’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. HARTMAN has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board 
shall notify MS. HARTMAN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges 
and automatic suspension of MS. HARTMAN’s license.  MS. HARTMAN may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HARTMAN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HARTMAN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HARTMAN and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
HARTMAN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
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Hawk, Darlene L., R.N. 293494 (CASE #18-1439) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against DARLENE L. HAWK in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. HAWK has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. HAWK’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for 
an indefinite period of time but not less than sixteen (16) months with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
HAWK’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years including the previously imposed 
Permanent Practice Restrictions and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set 
forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. HAWK’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than sixteen (16) months. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. HAWK’s license if MS. HAWK submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. HAWK shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
HAWK, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. HAWK’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. HAWK’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 206 

 
 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. HAWK’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
HAWK shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. HAWK's license, and a statement as to whether MS. HAWK is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. HAWK’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HAWK’s history.  MS. 
HAWK shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of sixteen (16) months 
immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. HAWK’s 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HAWK’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
HAWK shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, 
or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a 
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complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. HAWK. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HAWK, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HAWK and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of sixteen (16) months 

immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
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HAWK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HAWK’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. HAWK shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Within six (6) months immediately following reinstatement, pay a fine 
of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; 
or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, 
Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 
43215-3466. 
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Monitoring 
 

4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HAWK’s history.  MS. 
HAWK shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
5. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HAWK shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. HAWK. 

 
MS. HAWK shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HAWK and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
7. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   
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Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
HAWK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

HAWK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. HAWK’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HAWK shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HAWK’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HAWK’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HAWK shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. HAWK shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HAWK shall not practice nursing as registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) as a nurse for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. HAWK to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer. 
 
MS. HAWK shall not function as a supervisor while working in a position for 
which a nursing license is required. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HAWK’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HAWK’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. HAWK has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
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notify MS. HAWK via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. HAWK’s license.  MS. HAWK may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HAWK has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HAWK is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HAWK and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
HAWK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Knabel, II, Roger C., P.N. 157299 (CASE #18-3445; #17-3983) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ROGER C. KNABEL, II, in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. KNABEL has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MR. KNABEL’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. KNABEL’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary 
Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. KNABEL’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. KNABEL’s license if MR. KNABEL submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
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to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MR. KNABEL shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
KNABEL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. KNABEL’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. KNABEL’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Butler County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
CR2017-08-1453. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. KNABEL’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. KNABEL shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. KNABEL's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. KNABEL is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
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aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
KNABEL’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. KNABEL’s history.  MR. 
KNABEL shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. KNABEL’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. KNABEL’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. KNABEL shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MR. KNABEL. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. KNABEL, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
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ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. KNABEL and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

KNABEL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 
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PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. KNABEL’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. KNABEL shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Butler County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
CR2017-08-1453. 

 
Educational Requirements 

 
4. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 

successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: 
five (5) hours Chemical Dependency, four (4) hours Professional 
Accountability & Legal Liability, five (5) hours Understanding Substance 
Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing 
education required by this Order does not meet the continuing 
education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MR. KNABEL’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. KNABEL shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. KNABEL's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. KNABEL is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
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6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 
with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. KNABEL’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. KNABEL’s history.  MR. 
KNABEL shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

9. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MR. KNABEL shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MR. KNABEL. 

 
MR. KNABEL shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. KNABEL and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
KNABEL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

KNABEL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
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Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. KNABEL’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. KNABEL shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. KNABEL’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. KNABEL’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of twelve (12) months 
in which MR. KNABEL is working in a position that requires a nursing license.  At 
any time after the minimum period of twelve (12) months previously described, 
MR. KNABEL may submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction 
re-evaluated. In addition, MR. KNABEL shall not count narcotics or possess or 
carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MR. KNABEL shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. KNABEL shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MR. KNABEL to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
KNABEL as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. KNABEL shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
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responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. KNABEL’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. KNABEL’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. KNABEL has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MR. KNABEL via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of MR. KNABEL’s license.  MR. KNABEL 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. KNABEL has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. KNABEL is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. KNABEL and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
KNABEL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Norris, Stacy Jo, P.N. 154628 (CASE #18-2194) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against STACY JO NORRIS in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board 
find that MS. NORRIS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
NORRIS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
NORRIS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year including the previously 
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imposed Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in 
advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. NORRIS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. NORRIS’s license if MS. NORRIS submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. NORRIS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
NORRIS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. NORRIS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. NORRIS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 
 

6. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Lorain County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
14CR090073. 
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Educational Requirements 
 

7. Within six (6) months immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Ethics; five (5) hours Professionalism; five (5) hours Critical 
Thinking; and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing 
education required by this Order does not meet the continuing 
education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluation 
 

8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. NORRIS's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
NORRIS shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice.  MS. NORRIS shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. NORRIS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. NORRIS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. NORRIS’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

NORRIS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
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14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

17. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. NORRIS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. NORRIS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Lorain County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
14CR090073. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
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5. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
NORRIS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

6. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
7. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
8. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
9. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

10. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
11. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

NORRIS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
13. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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14. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

15. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. NORRIS’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. NORRIS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. NORRIS to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
NORRIS as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. NORRIS shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. NORRIS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. NORRIS’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. NORRIS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. NORRIS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. NORRIS’s license.  MS. NORRIS may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. NORRIS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. NORRIS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. NORRIS and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
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As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
NORRIS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
  
Joanna Ridgeway voted no. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members present with Lisa Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Whipp, Jill, P.N. 120487 (CASE #16-7434) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JILL WHIPP in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board 
find that MS. WHIPP has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
WHIPP’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended 
and that the suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year.  
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
MS. WHIPP’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for 
a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. WHIPP shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 

(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WHIPP, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request 
that BCII submit MS. WHIPP’s criminal records check to the Board.  MS. 
WHIPP’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, must 
be received by the Board within ninety (90) days following the effective 
date of this Order. 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 227 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  two (2) hours 
Documentation and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, at MS. 
WHIPP’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
chemical dependency professional approved by the Board or its designee 
and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical dependency professional 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. WHIPP shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
WHIPP's license, and a statement as to whether MS. WHIPP is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
WHIPP’s license. 

 
Monitoring 

 
7. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, begin 

submitting, at MS. WHIPP’s expense and on the day selected, blood, 
breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Upon and after MS. WHIPP’s initiation of drug screening, refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. WHIPP shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
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another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. WHIPP. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WHIPP, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WHIPP and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
WHIPP does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
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10. Within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Order, provide her 

current employer(s) with a copy of this Order, if working in a position in 
which a license to practice as a nurse is required. MS. WHIPP is under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior 
to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

WHIPP’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WHIPP’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WHIPP’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. WHIPP has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. WHIPP via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. WHIPP’s license.  MS. WHIPP may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WHIPP has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WHIPP is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WHIPP and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
WHIPP does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Williams, Lori L. (aka “Laurie L. Williams”), P.N. 117136 (CASE #17-4387) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against LORI L. WILLIAMS in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. WILLIAMS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. WILLIAMS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms 
and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years including 
the previously imposed Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, and the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth 
below.  
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PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
MS. WILLIAMS’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and 
Restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. WILLIAMS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 

(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WILLIAMS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request 
that BCII submit MS. WILLIAMS’s criminal records check to the Board.  
MS. WILLIAMS’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI 
check, must be received by the Board within ninety (90) days following 
the effective date of this Order. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to the effective date of this 
Order, at MS. WILLIAMS’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
WILLIAMS shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. WILLIAMS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
WILLIAMS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
WILLIAMS’s license. 
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Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WILLIAMS’s history.  
MS. WILLIAMS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, submit, at 
MS. WILLIAMS’s expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MS. WILLIAMS’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. WILLIAMS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for 
MS. WILLIAMS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WILLIAMS, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  
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iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WILLIAMS and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
WILLIAMS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Order, provide her 
current employer(s) with a copy of this Order, if working in a position in 
which a license to practice as a nurse is required. MS. WILLIAMS is under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer 
prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

WILLIAMS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. WILLIAMS’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
MS. WILLIAMS further knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the Board to the 
following PERMANENT LICENSURE RESTRICTIONS: 
 
With the exception of her current position at Select Ohio Staffing, unless 
otherwise approved in advance by the Board or its designee, MS. 
WILLIAMS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. WILLIAMS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer. 

 
Unless otherwise approved in advance by the Board or its designee, MS. 
WILLIAMS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include but are not 
limited to the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
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MS. WILLIAMS shall not, while working in a position for which a nursing license 
is required, provide direct, hands-on patient care or management or supervision 
of direct, hands-on patient care to pediatric patients.  For the purposes of this 
Consent Agreement, pediatric patients shall include patients under the age of 18, 
and between the ages of newly born through age 17 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. WILLIAMS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. WILLIAMS’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. WILLIAMS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. WILLIAMS shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. WILLIAMS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WILLIAMS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WILLIAMS’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WILLIAMS has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WILLIAMS via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. WILLIAMS’s 
license.  MS. WILLIAMS may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WILLIAMS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WILLIAMS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WILLIAMS and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
WILLIAMS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
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Yoder, Katie, P.N. 133341 (CASE #17-5447) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KATIE YODER in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board 
find that MS. YODER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
YODER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years retroactive to 
October 3, 2017, with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
following reinstatement, MS. YODER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years 
including the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. YODER’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years retroactive to October 3, 2017. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. YODER’s license if MS. YODER submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. YODER shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
YODER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. YODER’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. YODER’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
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Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Nurses and Addiction, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law 
and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet 
the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. YODER’s history.  MS. 
YODER shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

7. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. YODER’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. YODER’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. YODER 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has received a 
complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. YODER. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. YODER, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
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ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. YODER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

8. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

9. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
10. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

YODER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

12. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

13. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
14. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

15. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 
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PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. YODER’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. YODER shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. YODER’s history.  MS. 
YODER shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

4. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  MS. 
YODER may request release from this requirement after two (2) years 
of the probationary period.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure 
to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner 
as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction 
placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This 
screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted 
by MS. YODER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
YODER. 

 
MS. YODER shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
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c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 

received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. YODER and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
YODER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

7. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
8. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
9. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

YODER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. YODER’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. YODER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. YODER’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. YODER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of one (1) year in which MS. 
YODER is working in a position that requires a nursing license.  At any time after 
the minimum period of one (1) year previously described, MS. YODER may 
submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated. In 
addition, MS. YODER shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work 
keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. YODER 
shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. YODER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. YODER’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. YODER has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. YODER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
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automatic suspension of MS. YODER’s license.  MS. YODER may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. YODER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. YODER is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. YODER and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
YODER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Miller, Jennifer Elaine, P.N. 068723 (CASE #18-3242) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JENNIFER ELAINE MILLER in 
the a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. MILLER has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. MILLER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. MILLER’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MILLER’s license if MS. MILLER submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. MILLER shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
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based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MILLER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MILLER’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MILLER’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: 
online by credit or debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  
by certified check, cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466. 

 
6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

7. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

8. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
9. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MILLER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

11. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
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Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

12. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
13. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

14. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke, Lauralee Krabill and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Clevinger, Carol Lynn, R.N. 247690 (CASE #17-3287) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CAROL LYNN CLEVINGER in 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. CLEVINGER has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice, and that MS. CLEVINGER’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be REPRIMANDED. 
 

MS. CLEVINGER shall: 
 

1. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  five (5) hours 
Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
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Fox, Jaymie L., P.N. 115589 (CASE #17-6362) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JAYMIE L. FOX in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that 
MS. FOX has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised 
Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. FOX’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. FOX’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. FOX’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. FOX’s license if MS. FOX submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. FOX shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. FOX, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MS. FOX’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. 
FOX’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 
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Evaluation 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. FOX’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
FOX shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. FOX's license, and a statement as to whether MS. FOX is capable 
of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. FOX’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. FOX’s history.  MS. FOX 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. FOX’s expense and on the 
day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. FOX’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. FOX shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. FOX. 
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a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. FOX, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. FOX and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

FOX’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
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standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. FOX’s license 
shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum period of 
three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. FOX shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Within six (6) months of reinstatement, pay a fine of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; or payable to the 
"Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, cashier check, or money 
order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466. 
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Educational Requirements 
 

4. Within six (6) months of reinstatement, successfully complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee:  five (5) hours Substance Abuse, 
and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing education 
required by this Order does not meet the continuing education 
requirements for license renewal. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. FOX’s history.  MS. FOX 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. FOX shall be negative, except 
for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another 
so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this Order prior 
to prescribing for MS. FOX. 

 
MS. FOX shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. FOX and submit the report 
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directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. FOX 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

FOX’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  
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17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. FOX’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. FOX shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed 
for MS. FOX’s use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of 
MS. FOX’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering 
drugs. In addition, MS. FOX shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any 
work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. 
FOX shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. FOX shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. FOX to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. FOX as a volunteer; or 
(4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. FOX shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  Such 
positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. FOX’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. FOX’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. FOX has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. FOX via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. FOX’s license.  MS. FOX may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. FOX has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. FOX is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board 
monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. FOX and review of the reports as 
required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
FOX does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Mason, Nicole Rhiannon, P.N. 153917 (CASE #17-4648; #16-7808) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against NICOLE RHIANNON MASON 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. MASON has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, 
and that MS. MASON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
MASON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
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SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 

 
MS. MASON’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MASON’s license if MS. MASON submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. MASON shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MASON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MASON’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MASON’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Evaluations 
 

5. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. MASON’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
MASON shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. MASON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MASON is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
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standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MASON’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

7. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MASON’s history.  MS. 
MASON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
8. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MASON’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MASON’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MASON shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. MASON. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MASON, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 
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i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MASON and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MASON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MASON’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MASON shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

3. Within six (6) months immediately following reinstatement, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
fifteen (15) hours Substance Abuse, five (5) hours Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and 
Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. MASON’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. MASON shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
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shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MASON's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. MASON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MASON’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MASON’s history.  MS. 
MASON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MASON shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. MASON. 

 
MS. MASON shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
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d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MASON and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
MASON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MASON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MASON’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. MASON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. MASON’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. MASON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MASON shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. MASON shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MASON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. MASON to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
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MASON as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MASON shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MASON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MASON’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. MASON has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MASON via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. MASON’s license.  MS. MASON may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MASON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MASON is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MASON and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MASON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Allemeier, Stacey A., P.N. 119279 (CASE #18-1023) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against STACEY A. ALLEMEIER in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. ALLEMEIER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. ALLEMEIER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
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suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
ALLEMEIER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. ALLEMEIER’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. ALLEMEIER’s license if MS. ALLEMEIER submits 
a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. ALLEMEIER shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
ALLEMEIER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. ALLEMEIER’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. ALLEMEIER’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Allen County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
CR-2017-0177. 
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Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. ALLEMEIER’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. ALLEMEIER shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. ALLEMEIER's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. ALLEMEIER is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
ALLEMEIER’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEMEIER’s history.  
MS. ALLEMEIER shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. ALLEMEIER’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. ALLEMEIER’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
ALLEMEIER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
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ALLEMEIER. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ALLEMEIER, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ALLEMEIER and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

ALLEMEIER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
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15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. ALLEMEIER’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. ALLEMEIER shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Allen County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
CR-2017-0177. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. ALLEMEIER’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. ALLEMEIER shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
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dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. ALLEMEIER's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. ALLEMEIER is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. ALLEMEIER’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ALLEMEIER’s history.  
MS. ALLEMEIER shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. ALLEMEIER shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. ALLEMEIER. 

 
MS. ALLEMEIER shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
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received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ALLEMEIER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
ALLEMEIER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which 
a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

ALLEMEIER’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. ALLEMEIER’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. ALLEMEIER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. ALLEMEIER’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. ALLEMEIER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of twelve (12) months 
in which MS. ALLEMEIER is working in a position that requires a nursing 
license.  At any time after the minimum period of twelve (12) months previously 
described, MS. ALLEMEIER may submit a written request to the Board to have 
this restriction re-evaluated. In addition, MS. ALLEMEIER shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. ALLEMEIER shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ALLEMEIER shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. ALLEMEIER to 
provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who 
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engage MS. ALLEMEIER as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or 
for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ALLEMEIER shall not function in a position or employment 
where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ALLEMEIER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
ALLEMEIER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. ALLEMEIER has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. ALLEMEIER via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
ALLEMEIER’s license.  MS. ALLEMEIER may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ALLEMEIER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ALLEMEIER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ALLEMEIER and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
ALLEMEIER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke, Deborah Knueve and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Best, Margaret Patricia, R.N. 320973 (CASE #16-7736) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MARGARET PATRICIA BEST in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice)and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. BEST has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
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MS. BEST’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended and 
that the suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions 
set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year.  
 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
MS. BEST’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for 
a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. BEST shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 

(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BEST, including a check 
of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall request that 
BCII submit MS. BEST’s criminal records check to the Board.  MS. 
BEST’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, must 
be received by the Board within ninety (90) days following the effective 
date of this Order. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education, or other comparable course(s) 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  ten (10) hours 
Medication Administration, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and 
Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
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6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. BEST 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

7. Within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Order, provide her 
current employer(s) with a copy of this Order, if working in a position in 
which a license to practice as a nurse is required. MS. BEST is under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new employer prior 
to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
8. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
9. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
10. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
12. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BEST’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
14. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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15. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

16. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BEST’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BEST’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. BEST has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BEST via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. BEST’s license.  MS. BEST may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BEST has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. BEST is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BEST and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
BEST does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
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Smith, Samara, P.N. 140354 (CASE #18-2785) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SAMARA SMITH in the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. SMITH has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice, and that MS. SMITH’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. SMITH’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of one (1) year including the Permanent Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. SMITH’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. SMITH’s license if MS. SMITH submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. SMITH shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
SMITH, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. SMITH’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. SMITH’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
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5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
four (4) hours Disciplinary Actions, five (5) hours Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability, ten (10) hours Substance Abuse 
Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  Continuing 
education required by this Order does not meet the continuing 
education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. SMITH’s expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. SMITH’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse.  This Board approved physician shall provide 
the Board with complete documentation of MS. SMITH’s comprehensive 
physical examination and with a comprehensive assessment regarding 
MS. SMITH’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse.  Prior to the examination, MS. SMITH shall provide the 
Board approved physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
SMITH shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician 
performing the comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
SMITH’s license, and stating whether MS. SMITH is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

8. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
SMITH’s license. 

 
9. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. SMITH’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
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or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
SMITH shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. SMITH's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SMITH is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SMITH’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

11. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SMITH’s history.  MS. 
SMITH shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
12. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

13. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. SMITH’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. SMITH’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. SMITH shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. SMITH. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
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ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SMITH, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SMITH and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
14. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, for a minimum, 

continuous period of three (3) months immediately prior to 
requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

SMITH’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
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19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

22. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. SMITH’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. SMITH shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. SMITH’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. SMITH shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
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recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. SMITH's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. SMITH is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SMITH’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SMITH’s history.  MS. 
SMITH shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. SMITH shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. SMITH. 

 
MS. SMITH shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
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d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SMITH and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, attend a minimum of 

one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
SMITH does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

SMITH’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  
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17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. SMITH’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SMITH shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SMITH’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. SMITH’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SMITH shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. SMITH shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SMITH shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. SMITH to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. SMITH as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. SMITH shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  Such 
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positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SMITH’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SMITH’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. SMITH has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. SMITH via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. SMITH’s license.  MS. SMITH may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SMITH has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SMITH is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SMITH and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
SMITH does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Kirkendall, Angela Dawna, P.N. 121383 (CASE #18-2501; #18-1880) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ANGELA DAWNA 
KIRKENDALL in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
KIRKENDALL has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. 
KIRKENDALL’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
KIRKENDALL’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary 
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Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved 
in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. KIRKENDALL’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. KIRKENDALL’s license if MS. KIRKENDALL 
submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. KIRKENDALL shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
KIRKENDALL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. KIRKENDALL’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. KIRKENDALL’s completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
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five (5) hours Professional Accountability & Legal Liability, five (5) hours 
Nurses and Drugs, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules.  
Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. KIRKENDALL’s expense, obtain a 
comprehensive physical examination by a Board approved physician for 
the purposes of evaluating MS. KIRKENDALL’s fitness for duty and 
safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  This Board 
approved physician shall provide the Board with complete documentation 
of MS. KIRKENDALL’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. KIRKENDALL’s fitness for 
duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior to 
the examination, MS. KIRKENDALL shall provide the Board approved 
physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. KIRKENDALL 
shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician performing 
the comprehensive physical examination, and assessment to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The 
evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. KIRKENDALL’s 
license, and stating whether MS. KIRKENDALL is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

8. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
KIRKENDALL’s license. 

 
9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, at MS. KIRKENDALL’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. KIRKENDALL shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. KIRKENDALL's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. KIRKENDALL is capable of practicing nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
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10. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. KIRKENDALL’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

11. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KIRKENDALL’s history.  
MS. KIRKENDALL shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
12. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. KIRKENDALL’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. KIRKENDALL’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
KIRKENDALL shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
KIRKENDALL. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KIRKENDALL, and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 
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i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KIRKENDALL and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

KIRKENDALL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
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21. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
KIRKENDALL’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions 
for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. KIRKENDALL shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KIRKENDALL’s history.  
MS. KIRKENDALL shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. KIRKENDALL shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. KIRKENDALL. 

 
MS. KIRKENDALL shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 286 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KIRKENDALL and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
KIRKENDALL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

KIRKENDALL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
 

LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 
 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. KIRKENDALL’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. KIRKENDALL shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. KIRKENDALL’s use by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. KIRKENDALL’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. KIRKENDALL 
shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. KIRKENDALL shall not call in or 
order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. KIRKENDALL shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an 
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individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. KIRKENDALL to 
provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who 
engage MS. KIRKENDALL as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor 
or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. KIRKENDALL shall not function in a position or employment 
where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. KIRKENDALL’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
KIRKENDALL’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. KIRKENDALL has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. KIRKENDALL via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
KIRKENDALL’s license.  MS. KIRKENDALL may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. KIRKENDALL has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. KIRKENDALL is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. KIRKENDALL 
and review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
KIRKENDALL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Douglas, Jamila, CHW 000384 (CASE #18-1989) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JAMILA DOUGLAS in the 
Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
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evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. DOUGLAS has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. DOUGLAS’s certificate to 
work as a certified community health worker be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. DOUGLAS’s certificate to work as a certified community 
health worker shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year.  

 
SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE 

 
MS. DOUGLAS’s certificate is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. DOUGLAS’s certificate if MS. DOUGLAS submits 
a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. DOUGLAS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to work as a 
certified community health worker according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe care based upon an interview and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
certified community health workers in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
DOUGLAS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. DOUGLAS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. DOUGLAS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00), payable: online by 

credit or debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by 
certified check, cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466. 
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Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, and two (2) 
hours Ohio Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order 
does not meet the continuing education requirements for certificate 
renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. DOUGLAS’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. DOUGLAS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. DOUGLAS's certificate, and a statement as 
to whether MS. DOUGLAS is capable of working as a certified community 
health worker according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
DOUGLAS’s certificate. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DOUGLAS’s history.  
MS. DOUGLAS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. DOUGLAS’s expense 
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and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. DOUGLAS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a certificate for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
DOUGLAS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
DOUGLAS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DOUGLAS, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DOUGLAS and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

DOUGLAS’s ability to work as a certified community health worker 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. DOUGLAS’s 
certificate shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. DOUGLAS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
certified community health workers in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DOUGLAS’s history.  
MS. DOUGLAS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a certificate for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. DOUGLAS shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. DOUGLAS. 

 
MS. DOUGLAS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DOUGLAS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a certificate to work as a certified community health 
worker is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a community health worker refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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7. Prior to accepting employment as a certified community health 
worker, each time with every employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any 
period during which MS. DOUGLAS does not work in a position within the 
State of Ohio for which a certificate to work as a community health worker 
is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order.  
 

8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a certified community 
health worker.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a certificate to 

work as a community health worker is required, submit written reports 
regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty 
(30) days of working in a position as a certified community health 
worker, whichever is later.   

 
10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

DOUGLAS’s ability to work as a certified community health worker 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 
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Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DOUGLAS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. DOUGLAS’s 
certificate to work as a certified community health worker will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. DOUGLAS has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. DOUGLAS via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. DOUGLAS’s 
certificate.  MS. DOUGLAS may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DOUGLAS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DOUGLAS is able to work as a 
certified community health worker according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with 
MS. DOUGLAS and review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
DOUGLAS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
certificate to work as a certified community health worker is required shall not 
count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Cohoon, Carolyn Rose, R.N. 387338, P.N. 145021 (CASE #18-1934) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CAROLYN ROSE COHOON in 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice)  and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. COHOON has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. COHOON’s licenses to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse be suspended 
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for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and following reinstatement, MS. COHOON’s licenses to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. COHOON’s licenses are suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. COHOON’s licenses if MS. COHOON submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. COHOON shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
COHOON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. COHOON’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. COHOON’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Evaluations 
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6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. COHOON’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. COHOON shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. COHOON's licenses, and a statement as to 
whether MS. COHOON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
COHOON’s licenses. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COHOON’s history.  
MS. COHOON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. COHOON’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. COHOON’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
COHOON shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
COHOON. 
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a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COHOON, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COHOON and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting 
per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

COHOON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 
statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  

 
16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. COHOON’s 
licenses shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. COHOON shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. COHOON’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. COHOON shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
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dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. COHOON's licenses, and a statement as to 
whether MS. COHOON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. COHOON’s licenses. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COHOON’s history.  
MS. COHOON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. COHOON shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. COHOON. 

 
MS. COHOON shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
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received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COHOON and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
COHOON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
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16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

COHOON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. COHOON’s 
licenses are subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. COHOON shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or 
licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. 
COHOON to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or who engage MS. COHOON as a volunteer; or (4) as an 
independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. COHOON shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. COHOON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. COHOON’s 
licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse 
will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. COHOON has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. COHOON via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. COHOON’s 
licenses.  MS. COHOON may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. COHOON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. COHOON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. COHOON and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
COHOON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Markelonis, Stacey, R.N. 320101 (CASE #18-3490; #18-3342) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against STACEY MARKELONIS in the 
Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice)  and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. MARKELONIS has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MS. MARKELONIS’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. MARKELONIS’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of three (3) years including the previously imposed Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance.  
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SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 

 
MS. MARKELONIS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than three (3) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MARKELONIS’s license if MS. MARKELONIS 
submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MS. MARKELONIS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MARKELONIS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MARKELONIS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MARKELONIS’s completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee: 
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
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Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. MARKELONIS’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. MARKELONIS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MARKELONIS's license, and a statement 
as to whether MS. MARKELONIS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MARKELONIS’s license. 

 
Chemical Dependency Treatment 
 

9. MS. MARKELONIS, prior to requesting reinstatement, at her expense, 
enroll in either inpatient, or intensive outpatient treatment for chemical 
dependency at a qualified treatment provider approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. MS. MARKELONIS shall continue in treatment with 
the treatment provider approved in advance by the Board or its designee, 
until released. 
 

10. MS. MARKELONIS shall cause the Board approved treatment provider to 
submit a written report to the Board regarding: (i) MS. MARKELONIS’s 
progress; (ii) compliance with treatment recommendations/plans; (iii) all 
dates MS. MARKELONIS was seen in the period prior to the date of the 
report; and (iv) whether MS. MARKELONIS is capable of practice nursing 
in accordance with acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
Monitoring 
 

11. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MARKELONIS’s history.  
MS. MARKELONIS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
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manner prescribed. 

 
12. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

13. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MARKELONIS’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MARKELONIS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
MARKELONIS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
MARKELONIS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MARKELONIS, and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
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administered, or dispensed to MS. MARKELONIS and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
14. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of three (3) meetings per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MARKELONIS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

22. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 
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PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
MARKELONIS’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions 
for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MARKELONIS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. MARKELONIS’s expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional 
approved by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide 
the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. MARKELONIS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MARKELONIS's license, and a statement 
as to whether MS. MARKELONIS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 
with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MARKELONIS’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MARKELONIS’s history.  
MS. MARKELONIS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
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6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 
alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MARKELONIS shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. MARKELONIS. 

 
MS. MARKELONIS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MARKELONIS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. Attend a minimum of three (3) meetings per week of a support or peer 

group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 310 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
MARKELONIS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Chemical Dependency Treatment 
 

14. MS. MARKELONIS shall continue in either inpatient, or intensive 
outpatient treatment for chemical dependency at a qualified treatment 
provider approved in advance by the Board or its designee. MS. 
MARKELONIS shall continue in treatment with the treatment provider 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee, until released. 
 

15. MS. MARKELONIS shall cause the Board approved treatment provider to 
submit a written report to the Board regarding: (i) MS. MARKELONIS’s 
progress; (ii) compliance with treatment recommendations/plans; (iii) all 
dates MS. MARKELONIS was seen in the period prior to the date of the 
report; and (iv) whether MS. MARKELONIS is capable of practice nursing 
in accordance with acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
16. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

17. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
18. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MARKELONIS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 311 

 
19. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
20. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

21. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

22. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MARKELONIS’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MARKELONIS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. MARKELONIS to provide 
nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage 
MS. MARKELONIS as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for 
locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MARKELONIS shall not function in a position or employment 
where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MARKELONIS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
MARKELONIS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
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automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MARKELONIS has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MARKELONIS via certified 
mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
MARKELONIS’s license.  MS. MARKELONIS may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MARKELONIS has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MARKELONIS is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MARKELONIS 
and review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MARKELONIS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Nolta, Jr., Everett Leland, R.N. 398596, P.N. 143688 (CASE #18-2420) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against EVERETT LELAND NOLTA, JR., in 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. NOLTA has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice, and that MR. NOLTA’s licenses to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse and licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. NOLTA’s 
licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. NOLTA’s licenses are suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years. 
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The Board may reinstate MR. NOLTA’s licenses if MR. NOLTA submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MR. NOLTA shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
NOLTA, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. NOLTA’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. NOLTA’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Abuse, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and 
Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. NOLTA’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MR. 
NOLTA shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
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for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. NOLTA's licenses, and a statement as to whether MR. NOLTA is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
NOLTA’s licenses. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. NOLTA’s history.  MR. 
NOLTA shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. NOLTA’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. NOLTA’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. NOLTA shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MR. NOLTA. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
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prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. NOLTA, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. NOLTA and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

NOLTA’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. NOLTA’s 
licenses shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. NOLTA shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Within six (6) months of reinstatement, pay a fine of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; or payable to the 
"Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, cashier check, or money 
order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MR. NOLTA’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. NOLTA shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
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shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. NOLTA's licenses, and a statement as to 
whether MR. NOLTA is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. NOLTA’s licenses. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. NOLTA’s history.  MR. 
NOLTA shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  MR. 
NOLTA may request release from this requirement after two (2) years 
of the probationary period.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure 
to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner 
as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction 
placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This 
screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted 
by MR. NOLTA shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. 
NOLTA. 

 
MR. NOLTA shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
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received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. NOLTA and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.  MR. NOLTA may request release from this 
requirement after two (2) years of the probationary period.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
NOLTA does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 

organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
 

17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 
NOLTA’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. NOLTA’s licenses 
are subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. NOLTA shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or 
licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MR. 
NOLTA to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or who engage MR. NOLTA as a volunteer; or (4) as an 
independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. NOLTA shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
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include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. NOLTA’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. NOLTA’s licenses 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. NOLTA has violated 
or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MR. NOLTA via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MR. NOLTA’s licenses.  MR. 
NOLTA may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. NOLTA has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. NOLTA is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. NOLTA and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
NOLTA does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Kessel, James K., P.N. 135241 (CASE #17-2901) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JAMES K. KESSEL in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. KESSEL has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that MR. KESSEL’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
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Meagher, Jason, P.N. 167355 (CASE #18-1697) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JASON MEAGHER in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MR. MEAGHER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
no disciplinary action be taken against MR. MEAGHER’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse. In the expertise of the Board it is 
determined that the public can be adequately protected due to the education 
provided by MR. MEAGHER’s employer, and MR. MEAGHER’s statement to the 
Board and his efforts toward remediation are evidence of his commitment to 
provide quality nursing care.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Boss, Kayleigh A., P.N. 160518 (CASE #17-5894; #17-4578) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KAYLEIGH A. BOSS in the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing; and Notice of Opportunity 
for Hearing (Notices) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that 
MS. BOSS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, and that MS. BOSS’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. BOSS’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary 
Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. BOSS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. BOSS’s license if MS. BOSS submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. BOSS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BOSS, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall request that BCII submit MS. BOSS’s criminal records check to the 
Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until MS. 
BOSS’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, is 
received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number CR-17-621648-A. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. BOSS’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notices.  MS. 
BOSS shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BOSS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BOSS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
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aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. BOSS’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BOSS’s history.  MS. 
BOSS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. BOSS’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BOSS’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BOSS shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. BOSS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BOSS, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
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ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BOSS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BOSS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BOSS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. BOSS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number CR-17-621648-A. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. BOSS’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notices.  MS. BOSS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. BOSS's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. BOSS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
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professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. BOSS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BOSS’s history.  MS. 
BOSS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BOSS shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. BOSS. 

 
MS. BOSS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BOSS and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   
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Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. BOSS 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

BOSS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
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Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. BOSS’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BOSS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BOSS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. BOSS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs for a minimum period of one (1) year in which MS. BOSS is 
working in a position that requires a nursing license.  At any time after the 
minimum period of one (1) year previously described, MS. BOSS may submit a 
written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated. In addition, MS. 
BOSS shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked 
medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. BOSS shall not call in or 
order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BOSS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) 
in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. BOSS to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. BOSS as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BOSS shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
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President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BOSS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BOSS’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. BOSS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BOSS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. BOSS’s license.  MS. BOSS may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BOSS has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. BOSS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BOSS and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
BOSS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Perkins, Lori Beth, R.N. 342765 (CASE #18-2290) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against LORI BETH PERKINS in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. PERKINS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MS. PERKINS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time but not less than one (1) year with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. PERKINS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the previously imposed 
Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below.  
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SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 

 
MS. PERKINS’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than one (1) year. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. PERKINS’s license if MS. PERKINS submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. PERKINS shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
PERKINS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. PERKINS’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. PERKINS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
5. Pay a fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or 

debit card; or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, 
OH 43215-3466. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. PERKINS’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. PERKINS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
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dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. PERKINS's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. PERKINS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
PERKINS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

8. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PERKINS’s history.  MS. 
PERKINS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
9. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. PERKINS’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. PERKINS’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PERKINS shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. PERKINS. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
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iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PERKINS, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PERKINS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

12. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
14. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

PERKINS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

16. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
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to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

17. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
18. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

19. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. PERKINS’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. PERKINS shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Evaluations 
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MS. PERKINS’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. PERKINS shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. PERKINS's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. PERKINS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
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4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 
with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. PERKINS’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

5. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. PERKINS’s history.  MS. 
PERKINS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

7. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. PERKINS shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. PERKINS. 

 
MS. PERKINS shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. PERKINS and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 
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8. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 
meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
PERKINS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

11. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

PERKINS’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 336 

 
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. PERKINS’s license 
is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PERKINS shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. PERKINS’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. PERKINS’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. PERKINS shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. PERKINS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PERKINS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed through State agencies or agents of the State; or 
(5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. PERKINS to 
provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who 
engage MS. PERKINS as a volunteer. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
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designee, MS. PERKINS shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. PERKINS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. PERKINS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. PERKINS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. PERKINS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. PERKINS’s license.  MS. PERKINS may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PERKINS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. PERKINS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PERKINS and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
PERKINS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license 
to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Santangelo, Tricia, P.N. 126578 (CASE #17-6242; #17-4799) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TRICIA SANTANGELO in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing (Notices) and evidence supporting the charges, the 
Board find that MS. SANTANGELO has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, that 
MS. SANTANGELO’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
SANTANGELO’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall 
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be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions 
set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent 
Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. SANTANGELO’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but 
not less than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. SANTANGELO’s license if MS. SANTANGELO 
submits a written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its 
designee to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. SANTANGELO shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
SANTANGELO, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. SANTANGELO’s 
criminal records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a 
request for reinstatement until MS. SANTANGELO’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number CR-17-621003-A. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
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Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. SANTANGELO’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notices.  MS. SANTANGELO shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. SANTANGELO 's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. SANTANGELO is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
SANTANGELO’s license 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SANTANGELO’s 
history.  MS. SANTANGELO shall self-administer the prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. SANTANGELO’s expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. SANTANGELO’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
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shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
SANTANGELO shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
SANTANGELO. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SANTANGELO, and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SANTANGELO and 
submit the report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 

organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  
 

15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 
SANTANGELO’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
SANTANGELO’s license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and 
Restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. SANTANGELO shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number CR-17-621003-A. 

 
Monitoring 
 

4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SANTANGELO’s 
history.  MS. SANTANGELO shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in 
the manner prescribed. 

 
5. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. SANTANGELO shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. SANTANGELO. 

 
MS. SANTANGELO shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SANTANGELO and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
7. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
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every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
SANTANGELO does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

SANTANGELO’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
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Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. SANTANGELO’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SANTANGELO shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SANTANGELO’s use by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. SANTANGELO’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SANTANGELO 
shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SANTANGELO shall not call in or 
order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SANTANGELO shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in 
a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. SANTANGELO to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
SANTANGELO as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. SANTANGELO shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SANTANGELO’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
SANTANGELO’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SANTANGELO has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SANTANGELO via certified 
mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. 
SANTANGELO’s license.  MS. SANTANGELO may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SANTANGELO has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SANTANGELO is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. 
SANTANGELO and review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
SANTANGELO does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Smith, Erica Marie, R.N. 411500 (CASE #18-0549) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ERICA MARIE SMITH in the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice)  and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. SMITH has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice, and that MS. SMITH’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. SMITH’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
These terms and conditions are in addition to the terms, conditions and 
restrictions contained in the Default Order issued to MS. SMITH by the 
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Board on March 22, 2018. 
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. SMITH’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. SMITH’s license if MS. SMITH submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. SMITH shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
SMITH, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. SMITH’s criminal records 
check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. SMITH’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
G-4801-CR-201801298. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
ten (10) hours Nurses and Addiction, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law 
and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet 
the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 
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Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. SMITH’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MS. 
SMITH shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. SMITH's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SMITH is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SMITH’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SMITH’s history.  MS. 
SMITH shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. SMITH’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. SMITH’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. SMITH shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MS. SMITH. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 
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i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SMITH, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SMITH and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

SMITH’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  
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Compliance Unit 
Ohio Board of Nursing 

17 South High Street, Suite 660 
Columbus, OH  43215-3466 

 
16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 

received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
18. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 

provided by the Board. 
 

PROBATIONARY PERIOD 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. SMITH’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. SMITH shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Submit documentation of her full compliance with the requirements 

imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
G-4801-CR-201801298. 

 
Monitoring 
 

4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SMITH’s history.  MS. 
SMITH shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

5. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  MS. 
SMITH may request release from this requirement after two (2) years 
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of the probationary period.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure 
to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner 
as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction 
placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This 
screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted 
by MS. SMITH shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has received a complete copy of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. 
SMITH. 

 
MS. SMITH shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SMITH and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
SMITH does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 351 

 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

SMITH’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. SMITH’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 352 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SMITH shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SMITH’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. SMITH’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs for a minimum period of one (1) year in which MS. 
SMITH is working in a position that requires a nursing license.  At any time after 
the minimum period of one (1) year previously described, MS. SMITH may 
submit a written request to the Board to have this restriction re-evaluated. In 
addition, MS. SMITH shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys 
for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SMITH shall 
not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SMITH’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SMITH’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. SMITH has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. SMITH via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MS. SMITH’s license.  MS. SMITH may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SMITH has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SMITH is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SMITH and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
SMITH does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Spirk, Brandon M., R.N. 425749 (CASE #18-0318; #17-2155) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against BRANDON M. SPIRK in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence supporting the charges, 
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the Board find that MR. SPIRK has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice, and that 
MR. SPIRK’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for 
an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. SPIRK’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. SPIRK’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than three (3) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. SPIRK’s license if MR. SPIRK submits a written 
request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee to have 
complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MR. SPIRK shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
SPIRK, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, 
and shall request that BCII submit MR. SPIRK’s criminal records check to 
the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for reinstatement until 
MR. SPIRK’s completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, 
is received by the Board. 
 

5. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Vandalia Municipal Court in Case Number CRB-
1701773A. 
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Educational Requirements 
 

6. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorders, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not 
meet the continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

7. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MR. SPIRK’s expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved by the Board 
or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice.  MR. 
SPIRK shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. SPIRK's license, and a statement as to whether MR. SPIRK is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. SPIRK’s 
license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

9. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. SPIRK’s history.  MR. 
SPIRK shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
10. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

11. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. SPIRK’s expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
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the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. SPIRK’s initiation of drug 
screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. SPIRK shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of 
this Order prior to prescribing for MR. SPIRK. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. SPIRK, and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. SPIRK and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 
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Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

SPIRK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

20. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. SPIRK’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. SPIRK shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 

representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Submit documentation of his full compliance with the requirements 
imposed by the Vandalia Municipal Court in Case Number CRB-
1701773A. 

 
Evaluations 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, at MR. SPIRK’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MR. SPIRK shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. SPIRK's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. SPIRK is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. SPIRK’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. SPIRK’s history.  MR. 
SPIRK shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

8. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
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Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MR. SPIRK shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MR. SPIRK. 

 
MR. SPIRK shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. SPIRK and submit the report 
directly to the Board. 

 
9. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
SPIRK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

12. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
13. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
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performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse.   

 
14. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
15. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

16. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
17. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

SPIRK’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
19. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

20. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

21. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. SPIRK’s license is 
subject to the following License Restrictions: 
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Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. SPIRK shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. SPIRK’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. SPIRK’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. SPIRK shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MR. SPIRK shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. SPIRK shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MR. SPIRK to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. SPIRK as a volunteer; 
or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MR. SPIRK shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. SPIRK’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. SPIRK’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. SPIRK has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. SPIRK via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of MR. SPIRK’s license.  MR. SPIRK may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. SPIRK has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. SPIRK is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. SPIRK and review of the 
reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
SPIRK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Streisel, John, R.N. 363304 (CASE #18-3185; #18-2812) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JOHN STREISEL in the Notice 
of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing (Notice) and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. STREISEL has committed acts 
in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice, and that MR. STREISEL’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. STREISEL’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MR. STREISEL’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time. 
 
The Board may reinstate MR. STREISEL’s license if MR. STREISEL submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 

 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 

 
MR. STREISEL shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
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STREISEL, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MR. STREISEL’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MR. STREISEL’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Use Disorder, and two (2) hours Ohio Law and 
Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Monitoring 
 

6. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. STREISEL’s history.  
MR. STREISEL shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
7. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MR. STREISEL’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. STREISEL’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. STREISEL shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MR. STREISEL. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
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iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. STREISEL, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. STREISEL and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

9. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

10. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
11. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

STREISEL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

13. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
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14. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
15. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

16. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. STREISEL’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MR. STREISEL shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring 
 

3. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. STREISEL’s history.  
MR. STREISEL shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol. 
 

5. Submit, at his expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MR. STREISEL shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
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Order prior to prescribing for MR. STREISEL. 

 
MR. STREISEL shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. STREISEL and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MR. 
STREISEL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

8. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
9. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
the effective date of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse, whichever is later.   

 
10. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 
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Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
11. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
13. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MR. 

STREISEL’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
15. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

16. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
 

17. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 
in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MR. STREISEL’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. STREISEL shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. STREISEL’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MR. STREISEL’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. STREISEL shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. STREISEL shall not call in or order 
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prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. STREISEL shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MR. STREISEL to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. STREISEL as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MR. STREISEL shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. STREISEL’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. STREISEL’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MR. STREISEL has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board 
shall notify MR. STREISEL via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges 
and automatic suspension of MR. STREISEL’s license.  MR. STREISEL may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. STREISEL has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. STREISEL is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. STREISEL and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MR. 
STREISEL does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lisa 
Klenke and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
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MISCELLANEOUS COMPLIANCE MOTION 
Crayton, John Howard, R.N. 354634 (CASE #17-7638) 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board withdraw the July 26, 2018 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing that was 
issued to JOHN HOWARD CRAYTON, R.N. 354634, in Case #17-7638, as the 
case referenced in the Notice has been dismissed. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
DEFAULT ORDERS 
Eicher, Nicole Leandre, R.N. 408877 (CASE #16-2029; #17-2524; #17-2759; 
#17-2931; #17-3406; 17-4288; #17-5066) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the allegations contained in the April 6, 2018 examination 
order and the findings contained in the September 2018 Default Order, the Board 
find that MS. EICHER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
as set forth in the September 2018 Default Order, and that MS. EICHER’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended, as of September 27, 2018, with conditions for reinstatement set forth 
in the September 2018 Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Lyons, Kimberly Sue, P.N. 128493 (CASE #16-7245) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the allegations contained in the January 10, 2018 examination 
order and the findings contained in the September 2018 Default Order, the Board 
find that MS. LYONS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
as set forth in the September 2018 Default Order, and that MS. LYONS’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended, as of September 27, 2018, with conditions for reinstatement set forth 
in the September 2018 Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
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New, Ladeea Marie, P.N. 132563 (CASE #17-4461) 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the allegations contained in the February 16, 2018 
examination order and the findings contained in the September 2018 Default 
Order, the Board find that MS. NEW has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, as set forth in the September 2018 Default Order, and that MS. 
NEW’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of 
Ohio be suspended, as of September 27, 2018, with conditions for reinstatement 
set forth in the September 2018 Default Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Paoloni, Heather R., R.N. 367813, P.N. 113835 (CASE #17-3062) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that 
upon consideration of the allegations contained in the February 20, 2018 
examination order and the findings contained in the September 2018 Default 
Order, the Board find that MS. PAOLONI has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, as set forth in the September 2018 Default Order, and that 
MS. PAOLONI’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended, as of September 27, 2018, 
with conditions for reinstatement set forth in the September 2018 Default Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Marcum, Cody, R.N. 400146, P.N. 151393 (CASE #17-6342) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that 
Board find that MR. MARCUM has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond his control, and 
that in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MR. MARCUM has admitted 
the truth of the allegations set forth in the March 16, 2018 Examination Order 
issued to MR. MARCUM and that MR. MARCUM has an impairment affecting his 
ability to provide safe nursing care.  It was further moved that MR. MARCUM’s 
licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse, and licensed practical nurse, 
in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below:  
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CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 

1. MR. MARCUM shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. MARCUM shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reinstatement. 

 
3. MR. MARCUM shall, at his own expense, submit to a chemical 

dependency and mental health examination specifically addressing his 
ability to safely function in a clinical nursing capacity, by the OSU Harding 
Hospital, Neuroscience Facility (“OSU”), 1670 Upham Drive, Columbus, 
Ohio 43210, or another examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the 
Board or its designee (hereinafter “Examiner”). Prior to the evaluation, 
MR. MARCUM shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment 
date, so that the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary records to the 
Examiner. MR. MARCUM shall execute releases to permit the Examiner 
to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and 
any restrictions that should be placed on MR. MARCUM’s practice.  The 
Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MR. 
MARCUM is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. MR. MARCUM shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for 
terms and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of 
time determined by the Board.  The terms and restrictions determined by 
the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment 
recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth 
in paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MR. MARCUM are unable to 
agree to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and 
restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 

 
5. MR. MARCUM shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MR. MARCUM shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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7. MR. MARCUM shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MR. MARCUM shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MR. MARCUM shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.  

 
10. MR. MARCUM shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MR. MARCUM shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Leonard, Yahchika C., R.N. 358506, P.N. 132994 (CASE #17-7639) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board find that MS. LEONARD has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and 
that in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. LEONARD has admitted 
the truth of the allegations set forth in the May 16, 2018 Examination Order 
issued to MS. LEONARD and that MS. LEONARD has an impairment affecting 
her ability to provide safe nursing care.  It was further moved that MS. 
LEONARD’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time 
with conditions for reinstatement set forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 

1. MS. LEONARD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LEONARD shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reinstatement. 
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3. MS. LEONARD shall, at her own expense, submit to a chemical 

dependency/mental health examination specifically addressing her ability 
to safely function in a clinical nursing capacity, by OSU Harding Hospital, 
Neuroscience Facility, 1670 Upham Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43210, or 
another examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee (hereinafter “Examiner”). Prior to the evaluation, MS. LEONARD 
shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that 
the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary records to the Examiner. 
MS. LEONARD shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to obtain 
any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  
The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. LEONARD’s practice.  The 
Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. 
LEONARD is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. MS. LEONARD shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for 
terms and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of 
time determined by the Board.  The terms and restrictions determined by 
the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment 
recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth 
in paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. LEONARD are unable to 
agree to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and 
restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 

 
5. MS. LEONARD shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. LEONARD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. LEONARD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. LEONARD shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring 
Unit of the Board.  
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9. MS. LEONARD shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.  

 
10. MS. LEONARD shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. LEONARD shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Foxhill, Samantha Jeanne, D.T. applicant (CASE #18-1452) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board find that MS. FOXHILL has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and 
that in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. FOXHILL has admitted 
the truth of the allegations set forth in the June 19, 2018 Examination Order 
issued to MS. FOXHILL and that MS. FOXHILL has an impairment affecting her 
ability to provide safe nursing care.  It was further moved that MS. FOXHILL’s 
Application be denied, with conditions for reapplication for initial certification set 
forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REAPPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION 
 

1. MS. FOXHILL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of dialysis in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. FOXHILL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reapplication. 

 
3. MS. FOXHILL shall, at her own expense, submit to a mental health 

examination, specifically addressing her capacity to function as a dialysis 
technician, by Central Behavioral Healthcare, Inc. (“CBH”), located at 
5965 Renaissance Place, Toledo, Ohio, 43623, or another examiner 
approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter 
“Examiner”).  Prior to the evaluation, MS. FOXHILL shall notify the Board 
Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent 
can send necessary records to the Examiner. MS. FOXHILL shall execute 
releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation. The Examiner shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
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treatment and monitoring, and any restrictions that should be placed on 
MS. FOXHILL’s practice.  The Examiner shall provide an opinion to the 
Board regarding whether MS. FOXHILL is capable of practicing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe dialysis care. 
 

4. MS. FOXHILL may submit a new application for certification as a 
dialysis technician following the Board’s receipt of the Examiner’s 
written opinion.  Prior to receiving a certificate, MS. FOXHILL shall enter 
into a Consent Agreement with the Board for probationary terms, 
conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by the Board for a 
minimum period of time determined by the Board.  The probationary 
terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by the Board 
shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of treatment 
recommended and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth in 
paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. FOXHILL are unable to agree 
to terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, 
the terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions shall be determined after 
a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. FOXHILL 

 
5. MS. FOXHILL shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. FOXHILL shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe dialysis practice.  

 
7. MS. FOXHILL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. FOXHILL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. FOXHILL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.  

 
10. MS. FOXHILL shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. FOXHILL shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Saade, Juliet D., R.N. 331083 (CASE #17-6219)  
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that the 
Board find that MS. SAADE has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and 
that in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. SAADE has admitted the 
truth of the allegations set forth in the January 30, 2018 Examination Order 
issued to MS. SAADE and that MS. SAADE has an impairment affecting her 
ability to provide safe nursing care. It was further moved that MS. SAADE’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 

1. MS. SAADE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SAADE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reinstatement. 

 
3. MS. SAADE shall, at her own expense, submit to a chemical dependency 

examination specifically addressing her ability to safely function in a 
clinical nursing capacity, by the Cleveland Clinic Foundation Alcohol and 
Drug Recovery Center (“CCF”), located at 1730 West 25th Street, 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113, or another examiner approved in advance, in 
writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter “Examiner”). Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. SAADE shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the 
appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary 
records to the Examiner. MS. SAADE shall execute releases to permit the 
Examiner to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for 
the evaluation.  The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board 
that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, 
and any restrictions that should be placed on MS. SAADE’s practice.  The 
Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. 
SAADE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. MS. SAADE shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for 
terms and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of 
time determined by the Board.  The terms and restrictions determined by 
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the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment 
recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth 
in paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. SAADE are unable to agree 
to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and 
restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 

 
5. MS. SAADE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. SAADE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. SAADE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. SAADE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. SAADE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.  

 
10. MS. SAADE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. SAADE shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Look, Zachary Eugene, P.N. 136409 (CASE #16-5872) 
Action: It was moved by LauraLee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that the 
Board find that MR. LOOK has failed to submit to an examination when directed, 
that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond his control, and that in 
accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MR. LOOK has admitted the truth of 
the allegations set forth in the March 29, 2018 Examination Order issued to MR. 
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LOOK and that MR. LOOK has an impairment affecting his ability to provide safe 
nursing care.  It was further moved that MR. LOOK’s license to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with conditions for reinstatement set forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 

1. MR. LOOK shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. LOOK shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reinstatement. 

 
3. MR. LOOK shall, at his own expense, submit to a chemical dependency 

examination specifically addressing his ability to safely function in a 
clinical nursing capacity, by the Cleveland Clinic Foundation Alcohol and 
Drug Recovery Center (“CCF”), located at 1730 West 25th Street, 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113, or another examiner approved in advance, in 
writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter “Examiner”). Prior to the 
evaluation, MR. LOOK shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the 
appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary 
records to the Examiner. MR. LOOK shall execute releases to permit the 
Examiner to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for 
the evaluation.  The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board 
that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, 
and any restrictions that should be placed on MR. LOOK’s practice.  The 
Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MR. 
LOOK is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. MR. LOOK shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for terms 
and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of time 
determined by the Board.  The terms and restrictions determined by the 
Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment 
recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth 
in paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MR. LOOK are unable to agree 
to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and 
restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 

 
5. MR. LOOK shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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6. MR. LOOK shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MR. LOOK shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MR. LOOK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MR. LOOK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.  

 
10. MR. LOOK shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MR. LOOK shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Wood, Amanda D., P.N. 120569 (CASE #16-6002, #16-5999) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board find that MS. WOOD has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and 
that in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. WOOD has admitted the 
truth of the allegations set forth in the June 14, 2018 Examination Order issued to 
MS. WOOD and that MS. WOOD has an impairment affecting her ability to 
provide safe nursing care, and that MS. WOOD’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with conditions for reinstatement set forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 

1. MS. WOOD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WOOD shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reinstatement. 
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3. MS. WOOD shall, at her own expense, submit to a professional 
examination specifically addressing her ability to safely function in a 
clinical nursing capacity, by The University of Cincinnati Physicians 
Company (“UC”), located at 260 Stetson Street, Suite 3200, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 45219, or another examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the 
Board or its designee (hereinafter “Examiner”). Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
WOOD shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, 
so that the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary records to the 
Examiner. MS. WOOD shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and 
any restrictions that should be placed on MS. WOOD’s practice.  The 
Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. 
WOOD is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. MS. WOOD shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for terms 
and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of time 
determined by the Board.  The terms and restrictions determined by the 
Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment 
recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth 
in paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. WOOD are unable to agree 
to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and 
restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 

 
5. MS. WOOD shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. WOOD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. WOOD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. WOOD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.  

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of November 28-29, 2018 Meeting 
Page 380 

 
9. MS. WOOD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.  

 
10. MS. WOOD shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. WOOD shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
Sisson, Karen Margaret, P.N. 097617 (CASE #17-3032, #16-1711) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board find that MS. SISSON has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, and 
that in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. SISSON has admitted the 
truth of the allegations set forth in the May 16, 2018 Examination Order issued to 
MS. SISSON and that MS. SISSON has an impairment affecting her ability to 
provide safe nursing care. It was further moved that MS. SISSON’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time with conditions for reinstatement set forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 

1. MS. SISSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SISSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reinstatement. 

 
3. MS. SISSON shall, at her own expense, submit to a professional 

examination specifically addressing her ability to safely function in a 
clinical nursing capacity, by The University of Cincinnati Physicians 
Company (“UC”), located at 260 Stetson Street, Suite 3200, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 45219, or another examiner approved in advance, in writing, by the 
Board or its designee (hereinafter “Examiner”). Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
SISSON shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, 
so that the Monitoring Agent can send the necessary records to the 
Examiner. MS. SISSON shall execute releases to permit the Examiner to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
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includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and 
any restrictions that should be placed on MS. SISSON’s practice.  The 
Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MS. 
SISSON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

4. MS. SISSON shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for 
terms and restrictions determined by the Board for a minimum period of 
time determined by the Board.  The terms and restrictions determined by 
the Board shall include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of 
mental health and/or chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment 
recommended, and/or restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth 
in paragraph 3., above.  If the Board and MS. SISSON are unable to 
agree to terms and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms and 
restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held. 

 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 

 
5. MS. SISSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. SISSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. SISSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. SISSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. SISSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 43215-3466.  

 
10. MS. SISSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. SISSON shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
VOLUNTARY RETIREMENTS 
Action:  It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
the Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Retirement from the practice of 
nursing for the following case(s): 
 
Bishop, Marcia, R.N. 198351 (CASE #18-5048); Gearhart, Janet, R.N. 119645 
(CASE #17-7612); Kretschmer, Donna, R.N. 329886 (CASE #18-4549); Kaiser, 
Kathleen, R.N. 246653 (CASE #17-7327); Sciascia, Elizabeth, P.N. 064114 
(CASE #18-5812). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
SUMMARY SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Burkhart, Paige, L., R.N. 405227 (CASE #18-5372) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
there is clear and convincing evidence that continued practice by PAIGE L. 
BURKHART, R.N. #405227 (CASE #18-5372), presents a danger of immediate 
and serious harm to the public.  It was further moved that the Board Summarily 
Suspend the license of PAIGE L. BURKHART, R.N. #405227, and issue a 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723 ORC., retroactive 
to the date it was issued on October 3, 2018. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
Beni, Matthew, R.N. 355024 (CASE #18-3611) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
there is clear and convincing evidence that continued practice by MATTHEW D. 
BENI, R.N. 355024 (CASE #18-3611), presents a danger of immediate and 
serious harm to the public.  It was further moved that the Board Summarily 
Suspend the license of MATTHEW D. BENI, R.N. 355024, and issue a Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC., retroactive to the 
date it was issued on October 4, 2018. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
NOTICE OF LIFT OF IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION 
Kubicina, Kourtney, R.N. 424629 (CASE #17-5358) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
Board approve the Notice of Lift of Immediate Suspension issued October 29, 
2018, and dismiss Item 1 of the November 16, 2017 Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing that was issued to MS. KUBICINA 
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based on information received after the matter discussed in Item 1 was 
dismissed.  It was further moved that the Board approve the Consent Agreement 
for violations of Chapter 4723. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
CONSOLIDATIONS HEARINGS/NO REQUEST HEARING 
Marston, Angela Love, P.N. 143163 (CASE #17-6598; #17-6599) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that the 
Board consolidate for purposes of consideration the January 25, 2018 Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, Case # 17-006598, and the 
July 26, 2018 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, Case # 17-006599.  It was 
further moved that upon consideration of the charges stated against ANGELA 
LOVE MARSTON in the Notices and evidence supporting the charges, the Board 
find that MS. MARSTON has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, and that MS. 
MARSTON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
MARSTON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Permanent 
Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 

SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
 
MS. MARSTON’s license is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than three (3) years. 
 
The Board may reinstate MS. MARSTON’s license if MS. MARSTON submits a 
written request for reinstatement and is determined by the Board or its designee 
to have complied with the Conditions for Reinstatement. 
 

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
MS. MARSTON shall: 
 

1. Be determined, by the Board or its designee, to be able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
based upon an interview and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order.  
 

2. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

3. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
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representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
4. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MARSTON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall request that BCII submit MS. MARSTON’s criminal 
records check to the Board.  The Board will not consider a request for 
reinstatement until MS. MARSTON’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, is received by the Board. 

 
Educational Requirements 
 

5. Successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education, or other 
comparable course(s) approved in advance by the Board or its designee:  
five (5) hours Substance Abuse, and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and 
Rules.  Continuing education required by this Order does not meet the 
continuing education requirements for license renewal. 

 
Evaluations 
 

6. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 
reinstatement, at MS. MARSTON's expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
MARSTON shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice.  MS. MARSTON shall execute releases to permit 
the mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MARSTON's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. MARSTON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

7. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MARSTON’s 
license. 

 
8. Within ninety (90) days immediately prior to requesting 

reinstatement, at MS. MARSTON’s expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a chemical dependency professional approved 
by the Board or its designee and, prior to the evaluation, provide the 
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chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice.  MS. MARSTON shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. MARSTON's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. MARSTON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. Provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 

aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MARSTON’s license. 

 
Monitoring 
 

10. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MARSTON’s history.  
MS. MARSTON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
11. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 

alcohol.  
 

12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, submit, at MS. MARSTON’s expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MARSTON’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MARSTON shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy 
of this Order prior to prescribing for MS. MARSTON. 

 
a. Prior to initiating drug screening: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
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including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MARSTON, and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, be under a continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MARSTON and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per 
week of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the 
Board, or a Twelve Step program, and provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Suspension Period 
 

14. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 
days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
16. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MARSTON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board.  
 

18. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 
specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
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Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

19. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  

 
20. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in residential or home address or telephone number. 
 

21. Submit to the Board a completed application for reinstatement on the form 
provided by the Board. 

 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD 

 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MARSTON’s 
license shall be subject to Probationary Terms and Restrictions for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 

PROBATIONARY TERMS AND RESTRICTIONS 
 
MS. MARSTON shall: 
 

1. Obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and rules governing 
the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. Appear in person for interviews with the Board’s designated 
representative, as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Within six (6) months immediately following reinstatement, pay a fine 
of five hundred dollars ($500.00), payable: online by credit or debit card; 
or payable to the "Treasurer, State of Ohio,"  by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, 
Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 660, Columbus, OH 
43215-3466. 

 
Monitoring 
 

4. Abstain completely from personal use or possession of drugs, except 
those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MARSTON’s history.  
MS. MARSTON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
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5. Abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products containing 
alcohol. 
 

6. Submit, at her expense, and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MARSTON shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has received a complete copy of this 
Order prior to prescribing for MS. MARSTON. 

 
MS. MARSTON shall: 
 

a. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
b. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-

eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner;  
 

c. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) 
received within twenty-four (24) hours of release from 
hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

d. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MARSTON and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
7. Attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 

meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
every six (6) months.   

 
Employment Conditions 
 

8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 
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9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, notify the Board, in writing.  Any period during which MS. 
MARSTON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order.  
 

10. Be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.   

 
11. Have current employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
working in a position as a nurse.   

 
12. Have current employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 

the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order, including the 
date this Order was received. 

 
Reporting Requirements for Probationary Period 

 
13. Report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order within thirty (30) 

days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. Sign release of information forms allowing health professionals and other 
organizations to submit the requested documentation directly to the Board.  

 
15. Submit any and all information that the Board may request regarding MS. 

MARSTON’s ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. Not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, or deceptive 

statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to employers or 
potential employers.  

 
17. Submit the reports and documentation required by this Order on forms 

specified by the Board.  All reporting and communications required by this 
Order shall be sent by email to:  monitoring@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail 
to:  

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 660 

Columbus, OH  43215-3466 
 

18. Verify that the reports and documentation required by this Order are 
received in the Board office.  
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19. Inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of any change 

in employment status or of any change in residential or home address or 
telephone number. 

 
LICENSE RESTRICTIONS 

 
In addition to Probationary Terms and Restrictions, MS. MARSTON’s 
license is subject to the following License Restrictions: 
 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. MARSTON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. MARSTON’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. MARSTON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MARSTON shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. MARSTON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MARSTON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. MARSTON to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
MARSTON as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. MARSTON shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MARSTON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MARSTON’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MARSTON has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MARSTON via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of MS. MARSTON’s 
license.  MS. MARSTON may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
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the Board determines that MS. MARSTON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MARSTON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MARSTON and 
review of the reports as required herein.   
 
As indicated above under Employment Conditions, any period during which MS. 
MARSTON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 29th day of November 2018. 
 
MONITORING 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION 
Action: It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Anekwe, Ngozichukwu, R.N. 388571 (CASE #12-2748); Thompson, Julie, R.N. 
336800 (CASE #15-4378); Frazier, Cassandra, P.N. 137293 (CASE #16-7122); 
Reese, Theresa, R.N. 331906 (CASE #15-1394); Waechter, Linda, R.N. 208708 
(CASE #14-0678); Herr, Crystal, P.N. 122858 (CASE #15-4578); Ward, Jessica, 
R.N. 362748 (CASE #15-4283); Petry, Leandra, R.N. 442305 (CASE #17-5778); 
Ricker, Jillian, P.N. 152390 (CASE #13-8359); Clarke, Rodger, R.N. 196794 
(CASE #17-1070); Bah, Noah, R.N. 442333 (CASE #17-3352); Ptak, Adam, R.N. 
443532 (CASE #17-0514); Owens, Callen, R.N. 355665 (CASE #16-5551); 
Mason, Deann, P.N. 116392 (CASE #14-3142); Appling, William, R.N. 348410 
(CASE #09-2369); Ordway, Karen, P.N. 102563 (CASE #16-5207); Miller, Nicole, 
R.N. 386335 (CASE #15-3543); Lewis, Stacey, P.N. 129660 (CASE #07-3779); 
Cassavettes, Wanda, R.N. 273635, APRN-CNS 11658 (CASE #14-3093); 
Patrick, Ryan, R.N. 372992 (CASE #15-4877). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE OF SUSPENSION/PROBATION – EARLY RELEASE 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released early from their Consent Agreement(s): 
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McKenty, Kayla, R.N. 450188, P.N. 160986 (CASE #18-0221); Hollon, Anita, 
R.N. 330355, P.N. 095228 (CASE #16-1530); Lopez, Sarah, R.N. 422796 (CASE 
#15-6977); Ellis, Keri, R.N. 383938 (CASE #15-6678); Bondarchuk, Gennadiy, 
R.N. 320873 (CASE #16-5118); Clark, Holly, R.N. 211888, APRN-CNP 04974 
(CASE #15-7524); Treece, Brittany, R.N. 409814 (CASE #17-1048); Conley, 
Jodi, R.N. 278478 (CASE #17-1260); Manley, LaShena, R.N. 303306 (CASE 
#15-7195); Martins, Kori, R.N. 340886 (CASE #15-7741). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION - PERMANENT PRACTICE 
RESTRICTIONS REMAIN 
Action:  It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreement(s) with the 
exception of the permanent practice restrictions that will remain in effect: 
 
Jones, Kathleen, R.N. 192160 (CASE #14-2695); Davis, Ashley, R.N. 374810 
(CASE #15-4350); Krajacic, Lindsay, R.N. 326037 (CASE #15-2416); Garrett, 
Aretha, R.N. 214304 (CASE #09-1125); Brown, Kenisha, P.N. 149778 (CASE 
#15-7363). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION – EARLY RELEASE – 
PERMANENT PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS REMAIN 
Action:  It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Erin Keels, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released early from her Consent Agreement with the 
exception of the permanent practice restrictions that will remain in effect: 
 
Heckman, Erin, R.N. 379862 (CASE #15-7181). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM TEMPORARY NARCOTIC RESTRICTION 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from the temporary narcotic restriction within 
their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Wilson, Angela, R.N. 280329 (CASE #17-3335); DeJohn, Amanda, R.N. 329665 
(CASE #17-1444); Jacobs, Heidi, R.N. 289533 (CASE #16-8684). 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
REINSTATEMENT REQUEST PER CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 
AGREEMENT 
Action:  It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Erin Keels, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be reinstated subject to the probationary terms and 
restrictions of their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Metz, Holly, R.N. 396310 (CASE #16-6365); Carter, Vanessa, R.N. 417727, P.N. 
146645 (CASE #17-1225); Trogdon, Sarah, P.N. 113902 (CASE #16-5186); 
Makowski, Nancy, R.N. 306992 (CASE #17-2768). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
REINSTATEMENT REQUEST PER CONDITIONS OF ADJUDICATION ORDER 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be reinstated subject to the probationary terms and 
restrictions of her Adjudication Order: 
 
Murorunkwere, Bernadette, R.N. 348191 (CASE #15-6118). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
the Board accept the following approvals made by Sandra Ranck, Supervising 
Member for Disciplinary Matters: 
 
Gartrell, Pamela, R.N. 264501 (CASE #12-5511) – Accept Joseph Weiler, MSW, 
LICDC, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Cole, Ebony, P.N. 121175 (CASE #18-1275) – Accept Owen Taylor, LICDC-CS, 
and Patricial Sciarabba, LISW, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Howard, Mary, R.N. 331073 (CASE #17-4053) – Accept Cynthia Arnold, LICDC-
CS, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Raudebaugh, Elizabeth, R.N. 313196 (CASE #15-4180) – Accept Ashraf Nassef, 
MD, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Cosper, Kristina, P.N. 162033 (CASE #16-5285) – Accept Sheryl Vaughn, Phd, 
LPC, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
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Kubincanek, Troy, R.N. 347868 (CASE #18-2172) – Accept Tom Zebrowski, 
BSN, RN, as the Workplace Monitor.  
 
Holman, Tonesia, R.N. 421617, P.N. 139071 (CASE #15-3592) – Accept a 
nursing position with Willow Park Nursing & Rehabilitation in Cleveland, Ohio. 
 
Ringenbach, Laura, R.N. 318002 (CASE #10-2771) – Accept the learning plan 
submitted by Jane Zachrich, MSN, RN. 
 
Redd, Myia, P.N. 152293 (CASE #17-7359) – Accept Shari Waterhorn, LPCC, to 
complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Chevraux, Angela, P.N. 109615 (CASE #18-4953) – Accept a nursing position 
with Arbors at Fairlawn in Fairlawn, Ohio.  
 
Keith, Eileen, R.N. 364056, P.N. 118457 (CASE #18-4067) – Accept Andrew 
Leonard, LPCC-S, as the approved therapist for the counseling requirement. 
 
Binion, LaWanda, R.N. 424815 (CASE #15-8768) – Accept a Nurse Manager 
position with University Hospitals Rehabilitation Hospital in Beachwood, Ohio. 
 
Eby, Sara, R.N. 394683 (CASE #13-0011) – Accept a community nursing 
position with Access Ohio Mental Health in Columbus, Ohio. 
 
Yates, Courtney, R.N. 402672 (CASE #16-5757) – Accept Joan Stenger, LICDC, 
to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Hagwood, Elissa, P.N. 158084 (CASE #18-1781) – Accept Tiffany Jones, MD to 
complete the psychiatric evaluation.  
 
Moore Sims, Barbara, P.N. 079504 (CASE #14-0442) – Accept the learning plan 
submitted by Brian Kasson, RN, CRNA.  
 
Jennings, Sharlene, R.N. 420644, P.N. 118115 (CASE #17-0070) – Accept the 
chemical dependency evaluation performed by Jennifer Outland, M.S., LPCC. 
 
Lunney, Melody, R.N. 332867 (CASE #13-0674) – Accept an Infection Control 
Manager position with Fort Hamilton Hospital in Hamilton, Ohio. 
 
Glambin, Angela, P.N. 169530 (CASE #18-2457) – Accept Abdulmalek Sadehh, 
MD, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Collins, Samantha, P.N. 121264 (CASE #17-1163) – Accept Howard Goldman, 
MD, to complete the mental health evaluation. 
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Shackett, Evelyn, P.N. 160823 (CASE #17-5042) – Accept William Newberry, 
LCDC III, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Provitt, Teletha, P.N. 148847 (CASE #17-0042) – Accept a nursing position with 
Generation Healthcare Services in Columbus, Ohio, and with A Plus Home Care 
Agency, LLC in Columbus, Ohio. 
 
Isaac, Tonya, P.N. 156478 (CASE #18-0768) – Accept Jennifer Kaniewski, LSW, 
and Gary Incorvaia, LISW, to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Mason, Jasmine, P.N. 134514 (CASE #17-1138) – Accept Joan Stenger, LICDC, 
to complete the chemical dependency evaluation. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS MONITORING MOTIONS 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Lisa Klenke, the Board 
approve the following, as recommended by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters: 
 
Jones, Trina, P.N. 135047, DTI 04746 (CASE #15-6727) – Release from the July 
31, 2015 Consent Agreement effective November 30, 2018 with Permanent 
Practice and Narcotic Restrictions remaining in effect and release from the 
November 20, 2015 Addendum to the Consent Agreement effective November 
30, 2018 with Permanent Certificate Restrictions remaining in effect. 
 
Vermillion, Patricia, R.N. 345781, P.N. 119195 (CASE #18-3168) – Release from 
the meeting requirements of the July 26, 2018 Consent Agreement.  
 
Wilhelm, Kellie, R.N. 335994 (CASE #18-0521) – Reinstate per the November 
16, 2017 Adjudication Order and the March 22, 2018 Consent Agreement.  
 
Suits, April, R.N. 434582, P.N. 126443 (CASE #17-1453) – Accept an RN Unit 
Manager position at Wyandot County Skilled Nurses & Rehabilitation Center in 
Upper Sandusky, Ohio and release from the November 16, 2017 Consent 
Agreement. 
 
Patterson, Malinda, R.N. 294317 (CASE #15-7448) – Release from the 
November 20, 2015 Consent Agreement effective December 7, 2018 with 
Permanent Practice Restrictions remaining.  
 
Saho, Lynda, P.N. 060464 (CASE #01-0821) – Release from paragraph 12 of the 
September 10, 2004 Consent Agreement requiring the supervision of a work site 
registered nurse.  
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
COMPLETION OF REQUIREMENTS 
Action:  It was moved by Lisa Klenke, seconded by Deborah Knueve, that the 
Board approve prior completion of Reprimand Consent Agreement(s) terms and 
restrictions for the following: 
 
McGlone, Deborah, R.N. 179188 (CASE #16-2308); Sizemore, Sharon, R.N. 
160133 (CASE #16-7731); Frisch, Shelly, P.N. 087872 (CASE #16-6417); Mash, 
Olivia, R.N. 420795 (CASE #17-2736); Fouch, Mitchell, R.N. 445223 (CASE #18-
0120); Clifford, Hayley, R.N. 450185 (CASE #18-0400); Ulrich, Christine, R.N. 
278476, P.N. 098647, APRN-CNP 08410 (CASE #17-3955); Goins, Lisa, R.N. 
324772, APRN-CNP 13621 (CASE #17-6729); Thomas, Khadie, R.N. 309596, 
P.N. 106390 (CASE #17-7360); Truss, Lakrisha, R.N. 310625 (CASE #16-6429); 
Klump, Roberta, R.N. 151072 (CASE #17-6794); Koester, Amanda, R.N. 381001 
(CASE #17-0525); Hoffman-Reams, Kathryn, R.N. 254222 (CASE #17-6952); 
Cole, Tanaya, P.N. 168315 (CASE #18-0927); Custer, Michelle, R.N. 250332 
(CASE #17-3444); Savon, Jacque, P.N. 157475 (CASE #16-8992); Tuma, Tse, 
R.N. 399489, P.N. 144943 (CASE #17-6253); McCroskey, Sara, R.N. 442332 
(CASE #16-7372); Swartz, Hannah, R.N. 412850, P.N. 150611 (CASE #17-
7004); Jones, Leslie, R.N. 366274 (CASE #17-3341); Dillon, Leslie, P.N. 061792 
(CASE #17-7344); Gulich, Mark, R.N. 176961 (CASE #16-7233).  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION TEMPORARY PRACTICE 
RESTRICTIONS REMAIN 
Action: It was moved by Deborah Knueve, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be released from the Consent Agreement with the 
exception of the temporary practice restriction(s) that will remain in effect. 
 
Stephenson, Kimberlee, R.N. 277061 (CASE #15-0917). 
  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
REPORTS TO THE BOARD 
 
Open Forum – Thursday, November 29, 2018 at 9:30 a.m. 
There were no participants for Open Forum. 
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Other Reports 

Summary of Nursing Education Program Annual Reports 
Lisa Emrich reviewed the summary of nursing education program annual 
reports for the time period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. 
 
NEALP Report 
L. Emrich reviewed the annual NEALP Report provided by the Ohio 
Department of Higher Education (ODHE). ODHE, in consultation with the 
Board, administers the NEALP program. L. Emrich reported that ODHE 
requested the Board consider whether a nurse teaching part-time should 
qualify for loan forgiveness for MNE applicants; currently the ODHE 
administrative rules require full-time teaching.  
 
H. Fischer clarified that MNE NEALP recipients must work for four years 
following graduation for 100% loan forgiveness, not five. She stated a 
change in the criteria for the loan forgiveness for MNE applicants would 
require a revision to the ODHE administrative rules, and the Board could 
comment to support such a rule change. The Board stated they believe 
those who teach part-time should be eligible for MNE loan forgiveness.  
 
NEALP Funding Recommendation 
L. Emrich reported that in recent years, the ODHE Chancellor, with the 
recommendation of the Board, prioritized funding for post-licensure 
students interested in becoming nursing faculty and students in pre-
license RN programs.  

 
The Board discussed the Board’s recommendation last year and agreed 
by general consensus to recommend NEALP funding for applicants who 
are pursuing graduate education to become nursing faculty, then for 
applicants for RN education programs, and if funds are available, pre-
licensure PN applicants. It was noted that LPNs are eligible for NEALP 
assistance if they are pursuing further education to become a RN. 

 
CPG Recommendation for the Exclusionary Formulary  
L. Emrich reported that the Committee on Prescriptive Governance met on 
November 26, 2018 and recommend the Board reapprove the exclusionary 
Formulary. The Board agreed by general consensus to reapprove the 
exclusionary Formulary 

 
Board Committee on Advisory Group Appointments 
Continuing Education 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Lisa Klenke, that 
the Board appoint Deborah Shields, Lucinda Cave, Terry Pope, and 
Stephanie Clubbs, as members of the Advisory Group on Continuing 
Education, for two-year terms beginning January 1, 2019. Motion adopted 
by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
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Dialysis 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Deborah Knueve, 
that the Board appoint Lisa Arndt, as a member of the Advisory Group on 
Dialysis, for two-year terms beginning January 1, 2019.  Motion adopted by 
unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
President Sharpnack stated that because of continuing vacancies on the 
Advisory Group on Dialysis, the Board will repost the information and the 
application to seek additional applicants to fill the vacancies.  
 
Nursing Education 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Nancy Fellows, 
that the Board appoint Cynthia Wilkins, Camden Seal, Barbara Ratliff, and 
Andrea Scurria, to the Advisory Group on Nursing Education, for two-year 
terms beginning January 1, 2019. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of 
the Board members present. 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION (FYI) 
The Board reviewed the general information items.  
 
Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice Registered Nursing 
Erin Keels provided an update summary of the Advisory Committee on Advanced 
Practice Registered Nursing October 1, 2018 meeting. The Committee continues 
to discuss CNP acute and primary care and how to provide guidance to APRNs.  
E. Keels stated the Committee believes there is a need for definitions and a 
guidance document. The Board discussed the availability of Decision-Making 
Models. Director Houchen stated a guidance document had been discussed and 
will be drafted. H. Fischer stated that the Board must not develop rules through a 
guidance or policy document and whatever is drafted must be reviewed by the 
Board’s AAG.  
  
BOARD GOVERNANCE 

Nomination of Board Officers  
 President 

Action: Sandra Ranck nominated Patricia Sharpnack for the office of 
President.  

  
 Vice-President 

Action: Nancy Fellows nominated Brenda Boggs for the office of Vice-
President.  

 
Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters 
Action: Barbara Douglas nominated Sandra Ranck for Supervising 
Member for Disciplinary Matters.  
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Election of Board Officers  

On November 29, 2018, the Board elected Patricia Sharpnack, President, 
Brenda Boggs, Vice-President, and Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters. 

 
Appointment of Advisory Group Chairs 

 Nursing Education 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, 
that the Board appoint Patricia Sharpnack as Chair of the Advisory Group 
on Nursing Education to serve for a term of one-year, effective January 1, 
2019. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 

 
 Dialysis 

Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Brenda Boggs, 
that the Board appoint Barbara Douglas as Chair of the Advisory Group on 
Dialysis to serve for a term of one-year, effective January 1, 2019. Motion 
adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 

 
 Continuing Education 

Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Sandra 
Beidelschies, that the Board appoint Lauralee Krabill as Chair of the 
Advisory Group on Continuing Education to serve for a term of one-year, 
effective January 1, 2019.  Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the 
Board members. 

 
Appointment of Board Hearing Committee 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Matthew Carle, 
that the Board appoint Brenda Boggs, Lisa Klenke, and Nancy Fellows to 
serve on the Board Hearing Committee, and Sandra Beidelschies, 
Lauralee Krabill and Matthew Carle, as alternates, all serving for a term of 
one-year, effective February 28, 2019. Motion adopted by unanimous vote 
of the Board members present. 
 
The Board Hearing Committee will convene in 2019 on April 16, August 
13, and October 8. 
 
Authorization for the Use of Hearing Examiners 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, 
that the Board authorize the use of hearing examiners for hearings during 
the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019. Motion 
adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 

 
Authorization for the Supervising Member or President to Issue 
Notices of Immediate or Automatic Suspension and Orders of 
Summary Suspension 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Beidelschies, seconded by Brenda 
Boggs, that the Board authorize the Supervising Member for Disciplinary 
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Matters, or the Board President, to issue notices of immediate suspension, 
automatic suspension in criminal cases as required by law, and orders of 
summary suspension for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 
31, 2019.  Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members 
present. 

 
Authorization for the Use of Signature Stamps and Electronic 
Signatures 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Sandra Ranck, 
that the Board authorize the use of signature stamps and electronic 
signatures of the Board President, Supervising Member for Disciplinary 
Matters, and Executive Director, by designated staff for the period of 
January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019. Motion adopted by 
unanimous vote of the Board members present. 

 
 

Authorization to Make Editorial Changes to Motions of the Board 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the Board authorize the Executive Director to make editorial changes to 
motions for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019. 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
Authorization for Designated Staff to Sign AP and PIIP Agreements 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Erin Keels, that the 
Board authorize designated staff of the Alternative Program for Chemical 
Dependency and the Practice Intervention and Improvement Program to 
sign program contracts on behalf of the Board for the period of January 1, 
2019 through December 31, 2019. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of 
the Board members present. 

 
Authorization for the Executive Director to Establish Standards of 
Employee Conduct 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Lisa Klenke, 
that the Board authorize the Executive Director to establish standards of 
conduct for employees of the Board, including reviewing, revising, and/or 
re-approving existing standards of conduct. Motion adopted by unanimous 
vote of the Board members present. 
 
Re-Appointment of Executive Director 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Barbara Douglas, 
that the Board re-appoint Betsy Houchen as Executive Director of the 
Ohio Board of Nursing. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board 
members. 

 
Hotel for 2019 Board Meetings 
Margo Pettis provided information regarding hotel reservations for the 2019 
Board meetings and the Board Retreat. 
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NCSBN Meeting 
The NCSBN Midyear Meeting is March 26-28, 2019.  The Board President, Vice 
President, and Executive Director will attend.  Lauralee Krabill and Sandra Ranck 
are interested in attending.  NCSBN Resource Funds will be requested to cover 
the expenses.  
 
EVALUATION OF MEETING AND ADJOURNMENT 
On Wednesday, November 28, 2018 the meeting adjourned at 1:22 p.m. On 
Thursday, November 29, 2018 the meeting adjourned at 12:28 p.m. 
 
Patricia A. Sharpnack, DNP, RN 
President 
 

 
 
Attest: 
 
Betsy Houchen, RN, MS, JD 
Executive Director 
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